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WHY BEST OF THE BEST?
Product launches. Overseas expansion. Steady 
performance. We bring you the year’s best news 
in Best World International Limited.

Best World specialises in the development of 
health and wellness products that are distributed 
through our proprietary direct selling channels. 
Founded in 1990 to provide quality products to 
enhance lives, Best World has since evolved 
into one of the leading companies in the health 
and wellness industry. Today, Best World has 
a healthy presence in Australia, Brunei, China, 
Hong Kong, Indonesia, Malaysia, Taiwan, 
Thailand and Vietnam – even as we continue 
to expand outside the Asia-Paci�c region.
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THE BEST CHOICE
FOR CONSUMERS
We strive to provide health and wellness products 
of the highest quality and maintain our competitive 
edge through continuous product innovation, embracing 
advanced R&D technology, and safeguarding our 

customer-focused values.

THE BEST CHOICE
FOR DISTRIBUTORS
We will expand our distribution network globally, and 
establish an entrepreneurial platform which o�ers a 
unique � nancially rewarding programme for any individual 

to pursue their � nancial freedom with Best World.

THE BEST CHOICE
FOR PARTNERSHIP
We aim to develop and maintain long-term relationships 
with our customers, business partners, distributors, 
sta� and shareholders based on integrity and trust. 
We are committed to developing a positive, harmoni-
ous and respectable working community and our 
continual investment in their development will keep 
our distributors and sta� motivated, and improve 
productivity and ef� ciency, thereby maximising our 

shareholders’ value.

MISSION

To be a global leading health and 
wellness company dedicated to 
creating products that enhance 

the lives of our customers.

VISION



THE BEST HIGHLIGHTS
OVERALL MEMBERSHIP GROWTH

2007
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2005

2004

2003
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2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

75
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6
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REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENT
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REVENUE (S$’000)

2007
2006
2005
2004
2003

102,180
77,114

55,098
31,007

17,085

NET PROFIT (S$’000)

2007
2006
2005
2004
2003

13,504
11,861

8,464
5,039

2,984

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS (S$’000)
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2005
2004
2003

18,437
15,668
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3,798



NEXT BEST THING
DR’S SECRET TOUCH
rolls back the years for silky skin. Enhances 
skin lotion penetration up to 400 per cent! 

DR’S SECRET
pampers your skin with extra glow, 
youth and � rmness. Five steps a day, 
to keep those wrinkles at bay.



ALL FOR THE BEST
UBERAIR RIDE
discharges negative ions found in the great 
outdoors. Feels like it, smells like it too! Get 
close to nature: get in your car.

UBERAIR SPACE
puri� es the air in your home, making 
it the healthiest place to be in.
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DR DOREEN TAN
Chairman

“ Identifying winning products 
that will enhance the well-being 
of our customers is a sign of 
commitment we have towards 
them and our shareholders.”

DR DORA HOAN
Group Managing Director 
& Chief Executive Offi cer

“Best World will continue to develop and 
strengthen the capability of its people, 
business systems and processes to 
deliver a truly excellent performance 
that will enable us to have a competitive 
edge in our industry.”
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Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present 

Best World International Limited’s annual report for the 

fi nancial year ended 31 December 2007. 

We’ve had a very busy yet fulfi lling 2007. We would like 

to take this opportunity to share a full picture with you to 

explain why when we look back over the year, we see several 

defi ning moments that fi ll us with confi dence in being able 

to take on market challenges for the future.

BEST HIGHLIGHTS FOR THE YEAR

Best World has delivered four years of consecutive 

growth since listing by achieving a 32.5% increase in revenue 

to S$102.2 million for FY2007 (period ending 31 December 

2007). Gross profi t grew 30.0% to S$77.9 million, translating 

into a gross margin of 76.2% (FY2006: 77.7%). Margins were 

affected due to a one time re-packaging exercise as well 

as increased freight charges for export to new regions. Net 

profi t attributable to shareholders rose to S$13.5 million. 

In March, our Chairman, Dr Doreen Tan, and Chief 

Executive Offi cer, Dr Dora Hoan, have placed out a total 

of 16.5 million shares to institutional and high net worth 

investors, including our Executive Director, Mr Huang Ban 

Chin. We welcome their participation in the growth of Best 

World and believe that higher institutional ownership would 

be positive for the Group in the long run.

The Group’s balance sheet remains strong with cash 

balances standing at S$35.3 million. This enables us to declare 

a total tax-exempt one-tier dividend of 3.212 cents per share 

– a total dividend payout ratio of 45.4%, a substantial 51.3% 

more than the promised 30% dividend payout policy we set in 

FY2006. In HY2007, the directors of the Group have declared 

a bonus issue of 1-for-4 to be issued to the shareholders. In 

doing so, we are rewarding our shareholders who, through their 

loyalty, have provided the Group the resources and support 

it needs to carry out our long-term strategy.

BEST IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIES

Our conviction in our 3Ps strategy – Products, People 

and Plan – has once again yielded results and will continue 

to drive our future growth. In particular, facilitating the best 

entrepreneur platform for our distributors and developing 

the best products for our customers has been an increasingly 

key direction for the Group and will continue going into 

2008. Identifying winning products that will enhance the 

well-being of our customers is a sign of commitment we 

have towards them and our shareholders.

With the People Developer Certifi cation awarded by SPRING 

Singapore in recognition of our business excellence, it further 

acknowledges our fi rm commitment towards a more 

professional career development for our staff and distributors. 

While China was defi nitely one of our key goals in 2007, 

we have not stood still in other markets. In the past year, 

we have launched 21 new LCs in Indonesia, Malaysia, Taiwan 

and Vietnam. These promising markets have exhibited 

tremendous growth and we expect that the launch of 

these LCs would sow the seeds for further expansion. 

We continue to leverage our Asian focus by expanding 

our footprint into new networks in Korea, Philippines, 

Myanmar and Australia. Overall, our membership base 

grew 48.9% to 148,428 in FY2007.

BEST PRODUCT LAUNCHES

We work hard to ensure that our products present 

effective results to our customers. In 2007, we have also 

launched a series of exciting new products in line with 

our regional growth.

Early this year, we unveiled UberAir Ride. The latest 

product in our Lifestyle Harmony range, this UberAir Ride is 

especially designed for the mobile lifestyle. We are pleased to 

bring this technology to your everyday driving experience. With 

its ultra compact design and built-in aromatherapy function, 

UberAir Ride completes our all new line-up of the ionizer range. 

This is a natural line extension following the success of the 

best-selling UberAir Space launched in December 2005. 

In 2007, we are also pleased to introduce a device that 

enhances skincare penetration, the DR’s Secret TOUCH 

into our Outer Harmony range. Our skincare range together 

with this latest device will further enhance product effi cacy. 

GOOD PROSPECTS,
BETTER
PERFORMANCE,
BEST PRACTICES
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The introduction of electronic devices has also enable us to 

speed up product launches in our overseas markets as they 

usually do not require any licence registration.

We also turned the spotlight from facial skincare to scalp 

care, with the introduction of the Scalp Care Serum, under 

a new brand name PentaLab in the Outer Harmony range.

The newly reformulated DR’s Secret and DRs Seager 

Skinlight and Renewal Complex were also launched in 2007. 

BEST MOVE OF THE YEAR

Entering the China market had been our goal before 

we were listed. China is a market that possesses amazing 

potential in terms of market size and the entrepreneurial 

spirit of the people. However, we were also fully aware of 

the risks and challenges that we could face from such an 

endeavour. Bearing that in mind, we proceeded to fi rst 

acquire 16 health food licenses under the “Vigor” Acquisition 

in 2005. Our approach was to ensure that no efforts were 

spared in making sure that our business in China would be 

done correctly from day one. 

On 30 May 2007, we set up our China subsidiary – Best 

World (Hunan) Health Sciences Company Ltd (BWL Hunan). 

A team of management with vast experience in various 

operational skills required by our business was assembled 

to lay the solid foundation of our business in China. With 

training session commencing, the new Changsha Regional 

Centre (RC) was fully operational by early-August. We 

currently have fi ve distribution outlets within China. 

The most signifi cant milestone for us was the proposed 

acquisition in Nanjing, Republic of China. This was a signifi cant 

step in our history, enabling us to participate in this multi-

billion dollar direct selling industry and allowing the Group 

to be on track for sustainable growth and success.

The Best World-Joymain collaboration was fi nalised 

with the signing of a framework agreement to acquire 51% 

of Joymain Nanjing in December 2007. In connection with 

this plan, the Group is presently conducting due diligence 

and other preparation work. Upon completion, this 

acquisition will signify Best World’s offi cial entry into China 

as a licensed Direct Selling company and we could not have 

asked for a better fi nishing touch to wrap up a satisfying year. 

BEST COMPLIMENTS

In the area of Business Excellence in 2007, we continue 

to drive accountability and transparency by pursuing high 

standards of corporate governance which are critical in 

maintaining the investor’s trust and confi dence in Best World. 

Our 2006 Annual Report was awarded Best Annual Report 

Silver award for companies under a Sesdaq companies during 

the prestigious Singapore Corporate Award, an award that 

recognises excellent fi nancial reporting presentation and a 

wider scope of disclosures beyond the minimum regulatory 

requirements that are in tandem with the needs of investors 

and other stakeholders such as employees, creditors and the 

general public. 

 We were awarded the People Developer Certifi cation 

by SPRING Singapore. This certifi cation acknowledges our 

commitment towards a holistic approach in managing our 

employees and facilitating their professional developments 

through our human resource management systems. Having 

a good system in place would be essential in assisting our 

distributors as we continue to expand into new regions.

Branding is of great signifi cance for a company’s 

commercial success, because branding provides good 

ideas with a form and is indispensable for differentiation in 

the global market. Our 2005 Happy World Annual Report 

continues to expand its international recognition into Hong 

Kong with a Bronze award for Best Designed Annual Report 

at the Hong Kong Designer Association Award 2007. It has 

also presented us with our fi rst win in the United States of 

America by receiving the Little Black Book AR 100 Award. 

These recognitions will serve as a positive force to improve 

perceptions of creativity within the Group for the years to come.

In the area of business performance, we were selected 

as one of the Fastest Growing 50 Companies in Singapore 

in June. This annual ranking was compiled and organised by 

On 30 May 2007, we set up our China subsidiary 
– Best World (Hunan) Health Sciences Company 
Ltd (BWL Hunan). A team of management with 
vast experience in various operational skills 
required by our business was assembled to lay 
the solid foundation of our business in China.
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DP Information Group and supported by Ernst & Young, IE 

Singapore, SPRING Singapore and The Business Times.

More importantly, in September we were awarded the 

Forbes 200 ‘Best Under a Billion’ companies for Asia-Pacifi c 

ranking, which selected companies based on consistent 

growth in both sales and profi ts over three years.

Best World will continue to develop and strengthen the 

capability of its people, business systems and processes to 

deliver a truly excellent performance that will enable us to 

have a competitive edge in our industry. 

BEST OUTLOOK

2007 is concurrently both a year of investment and 

growth, with performances in new markets exceeding 

our expectations.

Our venture into China remains our main focus in 2008. 

Although it will be a time of tough challenges ahead, we are 

also confi dent that our China team will adopt the best strategy 

to put us in good stead for the years to come. As a result 

of the acceleration in our plans, we expect China to begin 

contributing revenue in 2008.

With the strong support of SPRING Singapore, we have 

undertaken a new initiative where we can further improve 

existing LC owners with better training guidelines, information 

technology solutions and business management needs. 

Potential LC owners will be able to obtain more information 

on our newly developed LC enhancement programme. There 

will be enhanced support from the RCs via training and we 

believe that this will be essential for them in further improving 

their sales, expanding their networks and resulting in the set-

up of more LCs in our markets.

In terms of new products, we have a new range of 

products in the pipeline for 2008. While we continue to 

strengthen our framework in various markets, we will also 

offer our customers well-developed products to add to our 

existing portfolio. 

For the moment, it is full speed ahead at Best World and 

we believe that the outlook for the Group.

ACKNOWLEDGING THE BEST 

We would like to thank all management and employees 

for their hard work and commitment, which have culminated 

in yet another year of good performance. 

We know we can count on the remarkable commitment 

and motivation of Best World’s team, who put all their 

enthusiasm into meeting every demands and needs of our 

consumers, ensuring excellence in all areas of our business 

and allowing Best World’s growth to continue surging into 

the future.

As always, we would also like to thank the members 

of the Board for their unstinting cooperation and astute 

steering of the Group. 

And fi nally to our customers, business associates, 

suppliers and shareholders for their continued support 

during the year.

Yours faithfully,

DR DOREEN TAN  DR DORA HOAN

Chairman  Group Managing Director
  & Chief Executive Offi cer

More importantly, in September we were awarded 
the Forbes 200 ‘Best Under a Billion’ companies 
for Asia-Pacifi c ranking, which selected companies 
based on consistent growth in both sales and 
profi ts over three years.
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5

BEST KEPT
SECRETS

The secret to well-being lies in 
these products. They are stringently 
tested and proven, providing our 
customers a healthier lifestyle.

3
AVANCE

2

1
UBERAIR

SPACE 

4
OPTRIMAX

6
PENTALAB

DR’S SECRET/
DRS SEAGER

UBERAIRRIDE
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LIFESTYLE
HARMONY

We live in a challenged 
environment. Be it the 
air we breathe or the 
water we consume, we 
are exposed to elements 
that can harm our well-
being. Our healthcare 
equipment is specially 
developed to protect 
you from the impurities 
of our environment 
and lead you towards 
a healthy lifestyle.

INNER
HARMONY

Our health depends on 
our diet. Yet, in today’s 
world, the modern diets 
often lack the nutrients 
needed to keep us in 
the pink of health. Our 
health supplement and 
weight management 
products give your body 
vital nutrients and help 
you stay in shape and 
optimum health. 

OUTER
HARMONY

Outer Harmony 
comes in the form of 
bwL’s range of skincare 
and personal care 
products, DR’s Secret 
& DRs Seager, as well as 
our cosmetic line, C’Bon. 
These revolutionary 
products restore and 
recondition your skin 
to give it a youthful, 
luminous glow. 

1
UBERAIRSPACE
Launched in December 2005, the 

UberAir Space brings the goodness 

of negative ions to consumers. 

Compact, elegant and lightweight, it 

is designed for both home and offi ce. 

Its innovative technology produces 

higher amounts of negative ions than 

other conventional air purifi ers on 

the market.

2
UBERAIRRIDE
The negative ions produced by 

UberAir Ride naturally freshen 

up the air in cars. Negative ions, 

found largely near waterfalls, 

forests and mountain tops, 

energise the driver helping him 

to stay alert. UberAir Ride is 

absolutely ozone-free and comes 

with 100% natural essential oils 

to relax the mind and create 

a pleasant driving experience. 

3
AVANCE
Avance is a premium health brand 

that believes in the possibility of total 

healthy living. It achieves this goal 

by adopting a preventive approach 

to well-being. The brand is suitable for 

the busy individual who treasures 

a balanced way of life.

4
OPTRIMAX
Optrimax is a fun, healthy and 

effective weight management 

programme that helps adults to 

achieve a healthier and slimmer 

body. Our quality products – 

Plum Delite and Anti-Cellulite 

Gel, are bound to help you 

shed those excess kilos.

5
DR’S SECRET/DRS SEAGER
DR’s Secret is a revolutionary 

skincare range that brings defi ning 

results to your complexion and 

overall countenance. It allows your 

skin to experience the process of 

re-construction and re-conditioning 

in a Simple, Safe and Speedy way.

6
PENTALAB
A biotechnology innovation, 

developed based on the latest 

Scalp Permeation Technology, 

PentaLab Scalp Care Serum is 

packed with active ingredients 

which are absolutely compatible 

to human cells and tissues. It is 

designed to deeply penetrate the 

scalp and deliver essential active 

ingredients to hair follicles, relieving 

hair thinning and activating new hair 

life cycle.
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DR DORA HOAN 

Group Managing Director and 

Chief Executive Offi cer

Dr Hoan, founder of the Group, is a 

highly experienced direct selling expert 

with more than 30 years of involvement 

in the industry and a strong academic 

background. She holds a PhD in Business 

Administration from Western Pacifi c 

University, USA.

Being a key driver for the Group 

Corporate Development Strategic 

Planning and Marketing system, she 

created a unique marketing plan 

known as “ENP”, for the Group’s direct 

selling channel which differentiates the 

Group from its competitors. She also 

oversees the Group’s Human Resource 

Development and market development.

Dr Hoan enjoys wide reputation 

as one of Singapore’s top female 

entrepreneurs due to her active 

contribution in social and community 

work, serving leadership roles in 

various associations and grassroots 

organisations. She has received 

numerous awards for her achievement in 

the entrepreneurial scene in the regions.

DR DOREEN TAN 

Chairman and Group Executive Director

Dr Tan, also a founder of the Group, 

has 30 years of experience in the 

industry. She has a rich professional 

knowledge of nutrition and dermatology 

and holds a degree in Applied Nutrition 

from the American Academy of 

Nutrition and an Honorary PhD from 

Kennedy Western University, USA. She 

is currently doing a corresponding 

study for her Doctor of Naturopathy in 

Canyon College, USA.

Her other distinctions include 

being one of Asia’s few authorised 

instructors for the EAV (RM10S) 

equipment, which is a highly precise 

instrument used in the prevention of 

several major illnesses.

She possesses over 30 years of 

clinical experience in nutrition and 

beauty care. Her deep understanding 

of the needs of customers, combined 

with her professional authority in the 

fi elds of nutrition and beauty care, led 

her to become the Group’s key product 

specialist and, arguably, a walking 

encyclopaedia in the world of health 

and beauty. 

HUANG BAN CHIN

Executive Director

Mr Huang is responsible for the 

execution of the Group’s business 

expansion plans and product 

development. He is also in charge 

of overseeing the Group’s day-to-day 

operations, investor relations, corporate 

fi nancial management and plays a 

pivotal role in developing Best World’s 

brand name into the region.

He is a biochemist and 

microbiologist by training, with 16 

years of experience in the direct selling 

and healthy lifestyle industries. Upon 

graduating from the National University 

of Singapore in 1992 with a Bachelor of 

Science degree, he joined the Group as 

its marketing manager. 

He was promoted to the position 

of Director in 1994 and assumed his 

current position as Executive Director 

in 2003.

BEST MINDS 
ON BOARD

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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RAVINDRAN S/O RAMASAMY

Independent Director

 Mr Ravindran is currently a legal 

consultant with Chris Chong and CT Ho 

Partnership, and is also an Independent 

Director of two Singapore-incorporated 

SGX-ST listed companies. 

He was a Member of Parliament for 

the Marine Parade Group Representation 

Constituency and the Bukit Timah 

Group Representation Constituency.

Other prior appointments 

include Chairman of the Government 

Parliamentary Committee for Defence 

and Foreign Affairs, Board Member 

of the People’s Association, and 

membership in the Government 

Parliamentary Committee for Home 

Affairs and Law, the Marine Parade Town 

Council, the South East Community 

Development Council, the Singapore 

Institute of Directors and the Singapore 

Academy of Law.

LEE SEN CHOON

Independent Director

Mr Lee is currently a partner of Lee 

Seng Chan & Co., a public accounting 

fi rm in Singapore and has more than 

20 years of experience in accounting, 

auditing, taxation and corporate 

secretarial work. He is the Treasurer 

of the Board of Directors of Singapore 

Chinese High School, a member of 

the Board of Governors of Hwa Chong 

Institution and the School Advisory 

Committee of Xingnan Primary School. 

A member of the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants in England 

and Wales, he is also a practising 

member of the Institute of Certifi ed 

Public Accountants of Singapore. In 

addition, he sits on the boards of two 

other publicly listed companies as an 

independent director. 

He holds a Bachelor of Science 

degree (Hons) from the then Nanyang 

University and has a post-graduate 

diploma in Management Studies 

from the University of Saltford, 

United Kingdom.

LEE TECK LENG ROBSON

Independent Director

Mr Lee is a practising lawyer with 

more than 12 years of experience in 

capital markets and corporate fi nance 

legal work. Currently an equity partner 

in the law fi rm of Shook Lin & Bok, he is 

also a partner in the fi rm’s international 

fi nance practice, focusing on cross-

border corporate fi nance and capital 

markets transactions. 

Mr Lee is the Secretary of the Board 

of Governors of Hwa Chong Institution 

and Hwa Chong International School, 

as well as a trustee of the land on 

which the two schools are situated. He 

also sits on a number of publicly listed 

companies as an independent director.

He is actively involved in various 

community and charity events, and is 

a patron in various community centres 

and citizens consultative committees.
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JERRY LU 

Senior Area Manager Southeast Asia 

(except Malaysia)

Mr Lu is in charge of managing 

Southeast Asia except Malaysia 

markets. He currently oversees 

the strategic planning, business 

development, operational processes of 

the businesses and maps out strategies 

to strengthen market networks.

 He holds a Bachelor’s degree 

in Commerce (Information Systems) 

from the Curtin University, Australia.

Mr Lu fi rst joined the company in 

July 1995 as a marketing manager. His 

consistent performance over the years 

has led to his promotion as Senior Area 

Manager in 2007. 

KATHERINE CHEAH 

Senior Country Manager, Malaysia

Ms Cheah is responsible for 

overseeing the business development 

of the Malaysian market. Specifi cally, 

she oversees cost effectiveness, 

effi ciency, profi tability, distributor 

satisfaction and day-to-day operations. 

She was among the Group’s 

pioneer management who witnessed 

the incorporation of our fi rst overseas 

subsidiary outside Singapore and 

remains as the key driver of the 

Malaysian market to date.

Her consistent performance over 

the years has led to her promotion to 

Senior Country Manager in 2006.

She has been with the Group 

since 1999 and has more than 25 

years of experience in the direct 

selling industry. 

DR PENGO CHOW 

Country Manager, Hong Kong 

Dr Chow is responsible for the 

Hong Kong and Macau markets. His 

responsibilities include business 

development, formulating marketing 

strategies, and overseeing the day-

to-day operations of the Hong Kong 

subsidary. 

He holds a Bachelor degree 

in Economics, obtained his MBA 

from the University of Birmingham, 

United Kingdom and his DBA from 

the University of Newcastle, United 

Kingdom. He is also a Chartered 

Marketer and a Fellow of the Chartered 

Institute of Marketing (FCIM), United 

Kingdom as well as a Member of 

the Institute of Management, 

United Kingdom.

Before joining the Group in 2005, 

he had over 15 years of experience 

in senior management and business 

development in Hong Kong and China.

COUNTRY MANAGERS
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LAU CHONG GUAN

Country Manager, China (Hunan)

Mr Lau is appointed as Country 

Manager of China in March 2007. 

He currently oversees its strategic 

planning, business development 

and operational processes of the 

China market.

He obtained his Bachelor of Law 

from Brunel University, United Kingdom 

in 1993. Before joining the Group, he 

had over 13 years of marketing and 

business development experience in 

the Direct Selling industry especially in 

the Southeast Asia and China regions. 

Mr Lau has seen the evolvement of the 

Direct Selling industry in China since 

2004, having worked with established 

industry players in the China market 

as a service provider.

Mr Lau also represents the 

Company as a Committee Member 

of the China Healthcare Association.

HO KOK TONG

Country Manager, Taiwan

 Mr Ho fi rst joined the Group as 

the General Manager of Operations 

and Corporate in 2007. In 2008, 

he was appointed as the Country 

Manager for Taiwan and is responsible 

for overseeing the strategic planning, 

business development and day-to-day 

operations of the Taiwan subsidiary.

 He is a graduate of the Nanyang 

University Bachelor Of Commerce 

(Hons), a “Fellow Certifi ed Public 

Accountants of Singapore” (FCPA 

Singapore), and a “Fellow of the 

Association of Chartered Certifi ed 

Accountants” (FCCA).

Prior to joining the Group, he 

had more than 20 years of experience 

in fi nancial management, corporate 

fi nance and treasury management. He 

also has over ten years of experience 

in marketing health-related products 

in Southeast Asia.
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KOH HUI

Group Finance Manager

Ms Koh is responsible for 

leading the Group’s regional fi nance 

organisation. Her responsibilities 

cover three main areas: management 

accounting for strategic planning and 

analysis as well as risk management; 

fi nancial accounting in compliance to 

regulatory requirements for treasury, 

tax and audit; and investor relations.

She holds a Bachelor of Accountancy 

from Nanyang Technological University 

of Singapore, and is a Certifi ed Public 

Accountant with the Institute of Certifi ed 

Public Accountants of Singapore.

Prior to joining the Group in 2003, 

she was a senior auditor with Ernst 

and Young.

SUGIHARTO HUSIN 

Group Information System Manager

Mr Sugiharto oversees the 

Group’s IT requirements, provides 

technological direction and oversees 

the implementation of computer 

systems across the Group. 

He holds a Bachelor’s degree with 

Honours in Computer Science from 

University of Central England. He is 

also a certifi ed Architect for Enterprise 

Java Application and has been with the 

Group since 2006.

LISA CHAN

Finance Manager

Ms Chan is responsible for all 

local accounting functions and assists 

the Group Finance Manager with the 

Group’s fi nancial reporting and audit.

She holds a Bachelor in 

Accountancy (Hons) from the City 

University of Hong Kong and is a 

Certifi ed Public Accountant (CPA) with 

the Hong Kong Institute of Certifi ed 

Public Accountants (HKICPA) and a 

fellow of ACCA (“FCCA”) since Jan 2003. 

Prior to joining Best World in 

2007, she was a Senior Associate with 

PriceWaterhouseCoopers (Hong Kong).

ANG PING

Branding Manager

Mr Ang oversees the development 

of all new products’ brand identities 

and positioning, packaging design, 

and marketing training materials.

He sets, manages and oversees 

the implementation of these brand 

standards within our region.

He holds a Masters in Business 

Administration with the University of 

Chicago Graduate School of Business 

and was an Associate Director in Brand 

Alliance prior to joining Best World in 

April 2007.

YOHANES HENDRA

Software Development Manager

Mr Hendra works with the 

Group’s IS Manager to develop a 

focused, unifi ed strategy and robust 

architecture for future Best World’s 

ENP platforms.

He holds a Masters Degree 

in Computer Science from Curtin 

University of Technology in Perth, 

Western Australia, and has various 

exposures in software development 

projects on various platforms.

Prior to joining the Group in 

September 2007, he was an IT Solution 

Specialist with Parkway Shenton 

Pte. Ltd., a subsidiary of Parkway 

Group Holdings.

JORINA LEONG 

IT Manager

Ms Leong leads the development 

and maintenance of an integrated and 

centrally managed communications 

network infrastructure that leverages 

on the Group’s scale and scope to 

improve its effi ciency for both the 

Group and distributors.

She is a Microsoft Certifi ed 

Engineer and has been with the Group 

since 1997.

KOH HUI LISA CHAN YOHANES HENDRA

SUGIHARTO HUSIN ANG PING JORINA LEONG

KEY MANAGEMENT
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JOE HO 

Regional Marketing 

Communications Manager

Ms Ho is responsible for 

the Group’s overall marketing 

communications efforts to raise 

public awareness of our activities. 

Her responsibilities include events 

management, advertising and 

promotions for Best World Lifestyle. She 

has over a decade of experience in the 

marketing and promotion of lifestyle 

products in the direct selling industry. 

She holds a Bachelor of Science 

from the National Taiwan University and 

a Graduate Diploma in Marketing from 

the Marketing Institute of Singapore. 

She joined the Group in 2003.

PAUL WONG

Warehouse Operations Manager

Mr Wong is responsible for the 

Group’s warehouse and operations 

function which includes the packaging 

facilities and oversees the daily 

operations of the warehouse and 

production facilities. 

He has been with the Group 

since 1991.

PHYLLIS TAN 

Supply Chain Manager

Ms Tan leads the Group’s supply 

chain function which includes logistics 

and inventory control. She is in 

charge of planning, implementing, 

and controlling the operations of the 

supply chain with the goal of satisfying 

customer requirements as effi ciently 

as possible. She also co-ordinates the 

fi nished goods from point-of-origin 

to point-of-consumption. 

She has been with the Group 

since 1998. 

SANDRA GOH 

Human Resource Manager/Special 

Assistant to Group CEO

Ms Goh is responsible for 

the Group’s human resources 

development. She ensures that human 

resource planning and management 

is aligned with the Group’s vision 

and mission, as well as its corporate 

culture. She is also the special 

assistant to the Group’s CEO. 

She holds a Bachelor of Business 

Administration from RMIT, and has 

been with the Group since 2004.

JANSEN TANG

Manager of Regional Membership & 

ENP, Operations 

As the Manager of Operations in 

Regional Membership & ENP, Mr Tang 

ensures bwL operations related to 

sales promotions are aligned with the 

Group’s marketing strategies.

He is in charge of the accuracy of 

bonus commissions for distributors.

He holds a Degree in Psychology 

and Economics from the National 

University of Singapore and joined the 

Group in September 2005.

IKA KUSUMA

Investor Relations and New Market 

Development Manager

Ms Kusuma leads the Group’s 

Corporate Communications team, 

oversees the investor relations 

functions and is in charge of its overall 

execution and performance. 

She is also responsible for the 

Group’s management of its intellectual 

property portfolio and handles matters 

relating to new subsidiaries set-up, and 

manages the offi ces’ corporate image 

within the region. 

She holds a Bachelor of Commerce 

from the University of Queensland, 

Australia, and has been with the Group 

since 2005. 

JOE HO PHYLLIS TAN

SANDRA GOH IKA KUSUMA

JANSEN TANG

PAUL WONG



BEST WORLD
SETUP

BEST WORLD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

#  The Group considers the company as subsidiary of the Group as the Group’s management control over the company through a shareholders’ agreement.

BBWL
Sdn Bhd

BNSG SG SG

Avance Living 
Pte. Ltd. 

Best World 
Lifestyle Pty Ltd 

Best World (Hunan) 
Health Sciences 

Company Limited

AUHK TW

Best World China 
Investments 

Pte. Ltd

CN

Institute
of BWL
Pte. Ltd.

CN

Best World Lifestyle 
(Shanghai) Co. Ltd.

BWL
(Thailand) 

Company Limited 

IDMY #TH

Best World 
Lifestyle (HK) 

Company Limited

Best World Lifestyle 
(Taiwan) Co., Ltd

Best World 
Lifestyle
Sdn. Bhd.

PT. Best World 
Indonesia

SG

Best World 
Lifestyle Pte Ltd
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1

Singapore

2

Kuala Lumpur

3

Bangkok

4

Ho Chi Minh

5

Jakarta

6

Johor Bahru

7

Hong Kong

8

Sydney

9

Taichung

10

Bandar Seri Begawan

11

Changsha

BEST VIEWED
FROM ABOVE
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THE BEST 
COMPLIMENTS

Beyond our fi nancial achievements, Best World is also recognised for our business excellence:

 Grand Prix in Corporate Design for Best Annual Report 

2005 by Red Dot.

 People Developer Certifi cation by Spring Singapore.

 Best Annual Report Under Sesdaq Listed Company 

Silver Award at the Singapore Corporate Awards 2007.

 Singapore Fastest Growing 50 Certifi cation 2007 by 

DP Information Group.

 Black Book AR 100 Award for Best World Annual 

Report 2005.

 Best World Annual Report 2005 – Happy World (Bronze 

Award for Annual Report) at the HKDA Award 2007.

 200 Best Companies Under A Billion in Asia Pacifi c 

by Forbes Asia.

 UberAir Space – Winner of the Very Important Product 

Award at VIP Asia 2007.
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BEST MOVES
OF THE YEAR

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE

Best World shares rose 32.4% between 1 January 2007 and 

31 December 2007. The share price ended 31 December 

2007 at S$0.90. 

OVERVIEW OF FY2007 FINANCIAL RESULTS

For the 12 months ended 31 December 2007, the 

Group benefi ted from broad-based membership growth 

across all regions. Group revenue rose 32.5% to S$102.2 

million and gross profi t grew almost in tandem by 30.0% to 

S$77.9 million, as compared to the corresponding period 

for FY2006. Gross margin decreased slightly from 77.7% 

to 76.2% due to increased freight charges as revenue 

contribution from foreign markets increased.

The Group’s results would have been better if not for the 

delayed delivery of products, which resulted in approximately 

S$4.3 million in revenue and S$0.3 million in net profi t being 

reversed from the Group’s FY2007 results. All delayed orders 

had since been fulfi led by 31 January 2008 and the revenue 

and profi t will be booked in 1Q2008 instead. 

Other charges increased from S$0.5 million to 

S$2.4 million mainly due to unrealised foreign exchange 

losses incurred by our Indonesian subsidiary as a result 

of the depreciating Indonesian Rupiah against Singapore 

Dollar. The Group will continue to explore currency 

hedging instruments to better manage the currency 

rate exposure. 

Distribution expenses increased 33.0% to S$41.0 million 

in line with revenue growth. Administrative expenses grew 

by S$4.1 million from S$13.3 million in FY2006 to S$17.4 

million in FY2007 partly due to the rental expenses of the 

new Changi headquarters and Hunan offi ce, and increasing 

staff related cost due to expansion, which were not recorded 

previously. Depreciation for newly acquired fi xed assets at 

the Changi headquarters was also a factor for the increase 

in expenses.

The Group’s effective income tax rate increased 

from 19.9% to 27.1% due to a decrease in group profi t 

before tax attributable to loss incurred by the Group’s 

Indonesian subsidiary.

Overall, the Group achieved a full year net profi t growth 

of 13.9% to S$13.5 million, as compared to S$11.9 million in 

FY2006. This also represents a net profi t margin of 13.2% 

and earnings per share of 6.55 cents. 

1.1

1

0.9

0.8

0.7

0.6

09.03.07 09.05.07 09.07.07 08.09.07 08.11.07  08.01.0808.01.07

Last Done
STI

Updated: 8 January 2008 $0.88 (-0.015)

1.1

1

0.9

0.8

0.7

0.6

0.5

09.03.07 09.05.07 09.07.07 08.09.07 08.11.07  08.01.0808.01.07

Last Done
20D MA
50D MA

Updated: 8 January 2008 $0.88 (-0.015)

PRICE VERSUS STI HISTORICAL PRICE WITH MOVING AVERAGE



BEST WORLD ANNUAL REPORT 200724

REVENUE BY PRODUCTS

Revenue Year ended  Year ended  

 31.12.07 31.12.06  Change

Business Segment S$’000 % S$’000 % %

Inner Harmony 5,820 5.7 7,426 9.7 (21.6)

Outer Harmony 85,296 83.5 55,236 71.6 54.4

Lifestyle Harmony 11,064 10.8 14,452 18.7 (23.4)

Total 102,180 100.0 77,114 100.0 32.5

REVENUE BY ACTIVITIES

Revenue Year ended  Year ended  

 31.12.07 31.12.06  Change

Business Segment S$’000 % S$’000 % %

Direct selling & sales through agencies 101,328 99.2 76,622 99.4 32.2

Retail 617 0.6 136 0.2 353.7

Export 235 0.2 356 0.4 (34.0)

Total 102,180 100.0 77,114 100.0 32.5

REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATIONS

Revenue Year ended  Year ended  

 31.12.07 31.12.06  Change

Geographical Location S$’000 % S$’000 % %

Singapore 19,702 19.3 24,037 31.2 (18.0)

Malaysia 25,912 25.3 32,369 42.0 (19.9)

Indonesia 45,946 45.0 17,550 22.7 161.8

Others 10,620 10.4 3,158 4.1 236.3

Total 102,180 100.0 77,114 100.0 32.5

Direct selling & sales through agencies remains the 

Group’s key distribution channel and accounted for 99.2% 

of total revenue. 

Retail revenue, which comprises mainly of revenue 

contributed by the Group’s operations in China, grew 

353.7% to $617,000 in FY2007 compared to FY2006. 

Export contributions are minimised in line with the 

Group’s efforts to focus on its core competency of direct 

selling and sales to agencies.

Indonesia exhibited strong growth in the period under 

review, with revenue surging 161.8% to S$45.9 million. It 

has since outpaced Singapore and Malaysia in becoming 

the top revenue contributor for FY2007. The Grand Launch 

Ceremony in 1H2007 has reaffi rmed our company image 

and successfully increased our brand awareness. The newly 

acquired Halal Certifi cate also fuelled the growth in market 

share. 11 new Lifestyle Centres (LCs) were launched in 2007, 

bringing the total to 20 LCs in Indonesia. 

Sales from Malaysia declined from S$32.4 million 

to S$25.9 million due to delays in product launches and 

delayed approval of health supplements registration. The 

mature Singapore market also saw sales decline by S$4.3 

million to S$19.7 million. However, both markets still record 

healthy membership growth of approximately 20% each in 

the period under review. 

Growth in the Group’s other markets surged 236.3% 

to S$10.6 million, with encouraging growth from Vietnam, 

Taiwan, Hong Kong markets. This is achieved on the back of 

a growing acceptance of the Group’s product offerings and 

improved brand awareness, fuelled by effective membership 

and sales drives, refl ective in the increased membership 

fi gures in these markets. 
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As of 31 December 2007, the Group operates a total of 

75 LCs and 11 Regional Centres (RCs). 21 new LCs have been 

added since FY2006, namely in Indonesia, Malaysia, Taiwan, 

Vietnam and Nigeria. The Changsha RC was established in 

May 2007 in Hunan, PRC and fi ve Distribution Centres (DCs) 

have since been set up. These DCs are unique to the China 

market and replicate the LC models on a smaller scale. Overall 

membership fi gures grew 48.9% to 148,428 in FY2007.

The Group’s Outer Harmony range which includes 

all skincare range maintained its top spot as the largest 

revenue contributor for the Group. Growth for the Outer 

Harmony range increased 54.4%, backed by the strong 

performance of our Indonesia market and with the 

introduction of the newly formulated DRs Seager Skinlight 

and Renewal Complex and DR’s Secret Skinlight and Skin 

Recon. A defi nitive skincare treatment and certifi ed medical 

device, the DR’s Secret TOUCH and PentaLab Scalp care 

serum were also introduced in 2H2007. 

To achieve our strategy of continual introduction of 

innovative products, we place strong emphasis on brand, 

product and packaging development. Industry and consumer 

trends in our key and potential markets are studied to ensure our 

products are well accepted and in line with consumer demands. 

The DR’s Secret and DRs Seager range went through a 

branding and repackaging revitalisation which was offi cially 

launched in February 2007. The new look has achieved a 

more international appeal that will enable us to elevate our 

brand to become a favoured brand in skincare in Asia. 

PROFITABILITY

Gross profi t for FY2007 grew 30.0%, almost in tandem 

with revenue, from S$59.9 million to S$77.9 million vis-à-

vis FY2006. Gross margin decreased slightly from 77.6% 

to 76.2% due to increased freight charges as revenue 

contribution from foreign markets increased. 

 

BALANCE SHEET & CASH FLOW

Current assets increased by 41.9% to S$59.4 million 

at 31 December 2007 as compared to S$41.9 million at 

31 December 2006 in line with revenue growth. 

Inventories increased by 7.5% to S$5.6 million as 

at 31 December 2007. Inventory turnover days improved from 

110 days to 84 days, refl ecting better inventory management. 

Current liabilities increased from S$13.4 million to 

S$23.7 million as at 31 December 2007. This was largely 

due to an increase in payables from accruals from commissions 

at the end of the year and an increase in income tax payables. 

However, the Group’s gearing ratio remains low at 3.6%.

The Group continues to generate strong net operating 

cash fl ow of S$20.5 million versus S$12.5 million previously. 

As at 31 December 2007, the Group has S$35.3 million in 

cash and cash equivalents to fuel its growth. 

OPERATING REVIEW
GROWTH STRATEGY
PRODUCT

Product innovation continues to be the Group’s core 

strategy in sustaining growth. In 2007, new products were 

mostly launched under our Outer Harmony range, which 

clearly defi ne the strong growth in that segment. Leveraging 

on our forte in skin care, we launched Dr’s Secret TOUCH, 

a home use electrical device that effectively enhances 

penetration of skincare products by up to 400%. This 

patented new device allows the Group to reach out to more 

consumers who has yet to experience our existing skincare 

range. The complementary function that TOUCH has with any 

type of skincare allows users to enjoy professional skincare 

treatment within the comforts of the home.

In September, in line with our strategy to broaden 

our product range, we introduce PentaLab Scalp care 

serum, our fi rst haircare product that draws on a unique 

biotechnological innovation. The launch was met with 

good response from our distributors and users. The PentaLab 

Series will continue to be expanded moving forward.

In 4Q2007, we also launched a newly improved 

formulated DR’s Seager Skinlight and Renewal Complex 

with patented bio-conversion technology which delivers 

instant Vitamin C to maximum results in skin whitening and 

total radiance.

Coupled with the already popular Dr’s Secret/DRS Seager 

skincare range, a predominantly female based members and 

extensive product training sessions, the Outer Harmony range 

remains our top revenue contributor for FY2007.

The Group currently has a portfolio of 90 products and 

aims to launch about ten new products every year. 

LIFESTYLE CENTRES

Our LCs allow our distributors to establish strong 

foothold in specifi c areas of the market which are not 

effi ciently served by our RCs. In 2007, the Group opened a 

record number of 21 LCs around the region, and one RC in 

Changsha, China. With the support from SPRING Singapore, 

the Group embarked on a capability development project 

to further enhance the LC drive. When completed, the 
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project will see the launch of a holistic LC enhancement 

programme which will provide existing LC owners with a 

more comprehensive management system and also serve as 

enhanced platform for the Group in its LC expansion plans. 

Leveraging on our experience in managing LCs, the 

Group has also developed a new business model especially 

for our China market. The new DCs, which are scaled down 

versions of our LCs, will serve as our stockist and will be 

established by our franchisors throughout China. The Group 

targets 80 DCs to be opened by 2008. 

NEW MARKETS

In 2006, we advanced beyond the boundaries of 

Southeast Asia by opening our Changsha RC and expanded 

our network into the Philippines and South Korea. 

The Group entered into a Framework Agreement in 

December 2007 to acquire 51% of Nanjing Joymain Sci and 

Tech Development Co., Ltd (Joymain). The collaboration with 

Joymain is in furtherance of the Group’s aim to establish our 

direct selling business in China. In connection with this plan, 

the Group is presently conducting legal and fi nance due 

diligence and awaiting regulatory approval.

Our relocation to a 42,000 square feet Corporate 

Headquarters is an affi rmation of our aggressive regional 

growth plans for the future. Equipped with a new warehouse 

and automated packaging facilities, we have put in place the 

necessary infrastructure to see us through our growth in the 

region. Our inventory days have since improved to 84 days 

compared to 110 days in FY2006. 

Due to the expiry of the lease agreement for our 

old Bangkok LC, and coupled the general improvement of 

consumer sentiments in Thailand, the Group set up a new 

Bangkok RC, which is larger and better equipped, to cater 

to the Thailand market and the growing Indochina market 

which tend to use Bangkok as a major crossroads. 

The opening of the new RC in October was met with 

positivism from distributors, with Thailand sales showing 

better than expected growth in 4Q2007 compared to the 

same corresponding period of FY2006. 

BUSINESS OUTLOOK

Moving forward, besides relying on organic expansion, 

the Group will continue to explore favourable M&A 

opportunities to divest into complimentary businesses 

which will enhance shareholders’ value. Barring unforeseen 

circumstances, the Group expects to achieve better sales 

and net profi t for FY2008 compared to FY2007.

INVESTOR RELATIONS

By pursuing high standards of corporate governance, 

we continue to drive accountability and transparency, which 

are critical in maintaining investors’ trust and confi dence.

In the area of Investor Relations, the Group regularly 

meets up with investors and analysts through analyst 

meetings, investment roadshows, results briefi ng and 

annual general meetings.

For the year in review, the Group has conducted more 

than 50 meetings with the investors locally or overseas. In 

particular, the board of directors and key management were 

present at the third Annual General Meeting held on 27 April 

2007 at the Changi Corporate Headquarters to address 

shareholders’ queries. 

News and announcements were posted on our enhanced 

corporate website (www.bestworld.com.sg) launched 

in March for easy accessibility by investors, media and 

members of the public. 

To provide investors better insights of our business 

operation, site visits to our packaging facilities were also 

periodically arranged. 

Going forward, we will continue to strive, to keep 
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all stakeholders and analysts informed of our corporate 

activities in Singapore and overseas on a timely and 

consistent basis. 

QUALITY CONTROL

Best World is committed to producing quality products 

and services. To that end, the management pays special 

attention in our choice of contract manufacturers and new 

products. All of our cosmetics, skin care, personal care and 

nutritional supplement products are manufactured in Good 

Manufacturing Practice (“GMP”) certifi ed or GMP equivalent 

certifi ed facilities.

The relocation of our packaging facility to Changi 

has also enabled us to acquire more automation which 

will improve our packaging capacity to meet the growing 

demands of our regional subsidiaries. The Changi packaging 

facility is an ISO 9001 and GMP certifi ed operation.

BRANDING 

Brand building capability is increasingly important to 

delivering sustainable growth. In an environment where 

consumers have more choices than ever, the capability to 

build lasting brands separates brands that are indispensable 

from those that are merely disposable. To uphold corporate 

and brand image and reputation, a specialised Branding 

department was set up in April 2007. New brands like 

PentaLab and Miraglo were created and existing brands 

were given a more stringent guide to ensure consistency 

and quality. The Group continues to ensure stronger 

consumer perception of Best World products through better 

packaging designs and investment in more initiatives to 

further safeguard our brand and image. Such efforts include 

enhancement of all communication channels in the 

regional network and world-wide intellectual property 

registration before products are being launched.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Best World is committed to social responsibility. We are 

always seeking ways to better integrate social development 

and environmental concerns to ensure a better quality of life 

for future generations.

BEST WORLD GOES GREEN

At Best World, we recognise that life surrounds us. 

Humanity is a gentle reminder that we are indeed life’s 

most powerful resources to effect change. 

We know our environmental management can directly 

infl uence our business performance and provide a range 

of productivity benefi ts across a range of areas. By reducing 

the environmental impact of our operations, we provide 

better value for our shareholders, reduce ongoing costs, 

effi ciently use precious resources and initiate programmes 

that benefi t the wider community. 

Over 2007, we reduced our energy consumption, 

recycled waste, reduced offi ce paper consumption, recycled 

paper and reduced the use of plastic bags.

Energy use is continuously monitored in our workplace. 

Each department will nominate a Green Champion to 

educate and advocate the importance of being eco-

friendly. Action plans based on these results are made 

in order to improve effi ciency and raise awareness 

among co-workers.

Our Changi Headquarters is designed to become 

more energy effi cient. Energy-effi cient new equipments 

were considered before purchasing. Our air conditioning 

system, multipurpose machine for photocopying and 

printing, shared printers and copiers were chosen to reduce 

standby energy. 

Our environmental Going Green programme is therefore 

the result of a structured and forward-looking approach into 

what is required for the future and our aspirations. 



BEST WORLD ANNUAL REPORT 200728

Board of Directors
Dr Doreen Tan Nee Moi 

Dr Dora Hoan Beng Mui 

Huang Ban Chin 

Robson Lee Teck Leng

Ravindran s/o Ramasamy 

Lee Sen Choon

Company Secretary
Eileen Koh

Registered Offi ce & 
Business Address

1 Changi North Street 1 

Lobby 2 

Singapore 498789

Share Registrar & 
Share Transfer Offi ce

Share Registrar Barbinder & 

Co Pte Ltd

8 Cross Street #11-00, 

PWC Building 

Singapore 048424 

Auditors
RSM Chio Lim 

Certifi ed Public 

Accountants

18 Cross Street

#08-01 Marsh & 

McLennan Centre

Singapore 048423

Partner-in-charge
Woo E-Sah

(since fi nancial year ended 

31 December 2007)

Principal Bankers
United Overseas Bank Ltd

80 Raffl es Place UOB Plaza 1

Singapore 049513

DBS Bank Ltd

6 Shenton Way

DBS Building Tower Two

Singapore 068809

Audit Committee 
Chairman
Lee Sen Choon

Members
Ravindran s/o Ramasamy,

Lee Teck Leng Robson

Nominating Committee
Chairman 
Ravindran s/o Ramasamy

Members
Lee Sen Choon, 

Lee Teck Leng Robson

Dr Dora Hoan Beng Mui

Remuneration Committee
Chairman 
Lee Teck Leng Robson

Members
Ravindran s/o Ramasamy,

Lee Sen Choon

CORPORATE 
INFORMATION

Best World International Limited 
Avance Living Pte. Ltd. 
Best World China Investments 
Pte. Ltd 

Institute of BWL Pte. Ltd.
1 Changi North Street 1 

Lobby 2 

Singapore 498789

Tel:  (65) 6899 0088

Fax: (65) 6542 1533

Best World Lifestyle Pte Ltd 
480 Toa Payoh Lorong 6 

HDB Hub East Wing #15-00 

Singapore 310480 

Tel:  (65) 6363 6663

Fax: (65) 6748 7970 

Best World Lifestyle Sdn. Bhd. 
No. 11 Jalan Radin Anum, 

Bandar Baru, Sri Petaling

57000 Kuala Lumpur 

Malaysia 

Tel:  (60) 3 9057 1133 

Fax: (60) 3 9057 2158 

JB Branch: 
141, Jalan Bestari 1/5 

Taman Nusa Bestari

Skudai 81300 Johor Bahru 

Malaysia 

Tel:  (60) 7 558 8578

Fax: (60) 7 556 7479

Best World (Hunan) Health 
Sciences Company Limited

139 17

410000

Changsha, Hunan Province, 

Republic of China

Tel:  (86) 731 818 3333

Fax: (86) 731 818 9885

BWL (Thailand) Company 
Limited
Muang Thai Phatra Complex

Tower 2, Rachadapisek Road 

26 Floor, 252/123 (C) and 

235/124 (D),

10320 Bangkok 

Thailand 

Tel:  (66) 2 639 3889

Fax: (66) 2 639 3880

PT. Best World Indonesia 
Mayapada Tower 8th Floor 

Suite 0802A 

Jalan Jendral Sudirman 

Kav 28

Jakarta 12920 Indonesia 

Tel:  (62) 21 521 3566 

Fax: (62) 21 252 5147 

Best World Lifestyle (HK) 
Company Limited 
Room 1402-03, 14/F 

Causeway Bay Plaza 1 

489 Hennessy Road 

Causeway Bay 

Hong Kong 

Tel:  (852) 3583 1838

Fax: (852) 3583 0118

Best World Lifestyle (Taiwan) 
Co., Ltd

160 31

40354

Taichung, Taiwan, 

Republic of China

Tel:  (886) 4 3601 8188

Fax: (886) 4 3601 0289
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Our Board of Directors (“Board”) is fully committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance in keeping with 

its overarching philosophy of delivering consistent fi nancial performance with integrity. It strongly supports the principles of 

transparency and accountability by complying with the Code of Corporate Governance 2005 (“Code”).

Good corporate governance is essential to maintain the trust of customers, partners, suppliers, employees and the public to ensure 

the long-term profi tability of our business. Therefore, the Board consistently maintains communication with its shareholders 

and holds frequent dialogues with investors, analysts, fund managers and the press. All presentation material is disseminated 

to SGX, the press and posted on the Company’s website at www.bestworld.com.sg.

This report describes the Company’s corporate governance processes and structures that were in place throughout the fi nancial 

year, with specifi c reference made to the principles and guidelines of the Code. The Board is pleased to confi rm that for the 

fi nancial year ended 31 December 2007; the Company has adhered to the principles and guidelines as set out in the Code.

The Board will continue to work hard for the benefi t of all shareholders by providing timely and accurate information through 

announcements and Investor Relations activities.

BOARD MATTERS
The Board’s Conduct Of Its Affairs
Principle 1: Every Company should be headed by an effective Board to lead and control the company.
The Board oversees the effectiveness of Management as well as the corporate governance of the Company to the best interests 

of the shareholders. The Board has clear vision, and sets high transparency disclosure standards. It ensures that obligations 

to shareholders and stakeholders are understood and met. Each director brings to the Board professional skills, experience, 

insights and sound judgment. Every member of the Board is collectively responsible for the success of the company, therefore, 

the Board works with the Management to provide leadership and guidance and on corporate strategies and directions in relation 

to the Company’s activities which are signifi cant in nature.

The Board consists of six members, comprising three independent non-executive directors, and three executive directors. 

Together, the directors bring a wide range of business, legal and fi nancial experience relevant to the Group.

Dr Doreen Tan Nee Moi Chairman

Dr Dora Hoan Beng Mui Group Chief Executive Offi cer

Mr Huang Ban Chin Executive Director

Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson Independent Director

Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy Independent Director

Mr Lee Sen Choon Independent Director

The full Board meets regularly and ad hoc meetings are convened as and when deemed necessary.
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The Company’s Articles of Association provide for the Board to convene meetings via teleconferencing and electronic means. 

The details of attendance by individual Directors in the year 2007 are as follows:

 Number of meetings 

 held while a member  Number of meetings 

 in year 2007 attended

Dr Doreen Tan Nee Moi 3 3 

Dr Dora Hoan Beng Mui 3 3 

Mr Huang Ban Chin 3 3 

Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson 3 2 

Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy 3 3 

Mr Lee Sen Choon 3 3

The Board is entrusted with the responsibility of the overall management of the Company. The principal functions of the Board are:

a) Approving policies, strategies and fi nancial objectives of the Company and monitoring the performance of Management;

b) Overseeing the processes for evaluating the adequacy of internal controls, risk management, fi nancial reporting and compliance;

c) Approving nominations of board directors, committee members and key personnel;

d) Approving annual budgets, funding requirements, expansion programmes, capital investment, major acquisitions and 

divestments proposals; and 

e) Approving transactions involving interested parties.

The Company has established fi nancial authorisation and approval limits for operating and capital expenditure. The Board 

approves transactions exceeding certain threshold limits and while delegating authority for transactions below these limits to 

senior management so as to facilitate operational effi ciency.

Board members are also encouraged to attend seminars and receive training to improve themselves in the discharge of their 

duties as directors. The Company works closely with professionals to provide its directors with updates on changes to relevant 

laws, regulations and accounting standards.

Board Composition And Balance
Principle 2: There should be a strong and independent element on the Board, which is able to exercise objective judgment on corporate affairs 
independently, in particular, from Management. No individual or small group of individuals should be allowed to dominate the Board’s decision.
The Company endeavors to maintain a strong and independent element on the Board with the independent director making up 

of at least one-third of the Board. The independent directors have confi rmed that they do not have any relationship with the 

Company or its related companies or its offi cers that could interfere, or be reasonably perceived to interfere, with the exercise of 

the director’s independent business judgment with a view to the best interests of the Company. The Nominating Committee (“NC”) 

has reviewed and determined that the said directors are independent. The independence of each director is reviewed annually 

by the NC to ensure that the Board has the appropriate mix of expertise and experience and possess the core competencies 

for effective functioning of the Board.

The Board is of the opinion that its current size of six board members is appropriate, of which three are independent directors 

having taken into account the nature and scope of the Company’s operations. The composition of the Board is also reviewed 

on an annual basis by a Nominating Committee.
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Together, the Board members possess a balanced fi eld of core competencies to lead the Company. Details of the Board members’ 

qualifi cations and experience are presented in this Annual Report under the heading “Board of Directors”.

Chairman And Chief Executive Offi cer
Principle 3: There should be a clear division of responsibilities at the top of the Company – the working of the Board and the executive responsibility 
of the Company’s business – which will ensure a balance of power and authority, such that no one individual represents a considerable 
concentration of power.
There is a clear separation of the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman, Dr Doreen Tan Nee Moi and the Group CEO, Dr Dora 

Hoan Beng Mui. The presence of a strong independent element and the participation of the independent directors ensure that 

the Chairman and the Group Chief Executive Offi cer does not have unfettered powers of decision.

The Chairman’s duties and responsibilities includes:

a) scheduling of meetings to enable the Board to perform its duties responsibly;

b) preparing the agenda of meetings;

c) ensuring the proper conduct of meetings and accurate documentation of the proceedings;

d) ensuring the smooth and timely fl ow of information between the Board and Management; and

e) ensuring compliance with internal polices and guidelines of the Company.

In addition to the above duties, the Chairman will assume duties and responsibilities as may be required from time to time.

The Group Chief Executive Offi cer, Dr Dora Hoan Beng Mui is responsible in the strategic direction of the Company and provides 

the Group with strong leadership and vision.

Board Membership
Principle 4: There should be a formal and transparent process for the appointment of new directors to the Board. As a principle of good corporate 
governance, all directors should be required to submit themselves for re-nomination and re-election at regular intervals.
The Nominating Committee (“NC”) is established comprising of three members whom are non-executive independent directors.

Chairman: Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy

Member: Mr Lee Sen Choon

Member: Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson

The number of meetings held and attendance at the meetings during the last fi nancial year were as follows:

 Number of meetings 

 held while a member  Number of meetings 

 in year 2007 attended

Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy 1 1 

Mr Lee Sen Choon 1 1 

Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson 1 1

The NC is established for the purposes of ensuring that there is a formal and transparent process for all board appointments. 

It has adopted written terms of reference defi ning its membership, administration and duties.

CORPORATE 
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The duties of the NC are as follows:

a) To make recommendations to the Board on all board appointments;

b) To re-nominate directors having regard to the director’s contribution and performance;

c) To determine annually whether a director is independent;

d) To review the composition of the Board and make recommendations on the performance criteria and appraisal process 

to be used for the evaluation of the individual directors; and 

e) To assess the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and decide if each director has been adequately carrying out his or her duties.

At each AGM and in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company, not less than one-third of the Directors are 

required to retire from offi ce by rotation. A retiring Director is eligible for re-election by shareholders at the AGM.

The details of the board members’ qualifi cations and experience including the year of initial appointment and election are 

presented in this Annual Report under the heading “Board of Directors”.

Board Performance
Principle 5: There should be a formal assessment of the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and the contribution by each director to the 
effectiveness of the Board.
An effective Board is able to make sound decisions and act in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders.

The NC has reviewed and assessed the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and the contribution by each individual director 

to the effectiveness of the Board in the year 2007. This will be conducted on an annual basis.

The Directors also completed appraisal forms to assess each individual Director’s contributions to the effectiveness of the 

Board on an annual basis. The factors assessed include participation at board meetings, compliance with Company’s policies 

and procedures; performance in respect of specifi c tasks delegated and other factors that will assist in assessing the overall 

effectiveness of the Board.

Access To Information
Principle 6: In order to fulfi ll their responsibilities, board members should be provided with complete, adequate and timely information prior to 
board meetings and on an on-going basis.
The Board is furnished with board papers prior to any board meeting. These papers are issued in suffi cient time to enable the 

directors to obtain additional information or explanations from the Management, if necessary. The board papers include minutes 

of the previous meeting, reports relating to investment proposals, budgets, fi nancial results announcements, and reports from 

committees, internal and external auditors.

The directors may communicate directly with the Management team and the Company Secretary on all matters whenever they 

deem necessary. The Company Secretary attends board meetings and is responsible for recording of the proceedings.

The Company currently does not have a formal procedure for Directors to seek independent and professional advice for the 

furtherance of their duties. However, directors may, on a case-to-case basis, propose to the Board for such independent and 

professional advice, the cost of which may be borne by the Company.
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REMUNERATION MATTERS
Procedures For Developing Remuneration Policies
Principle 7: There should be a formal and transparent procedure for fi xing the remuneration packages of individual directors. No director should 
be involved in deciding his own remuneration.
The Remuneration Committee (“RC”) is established comprising of three members whom are non-executive independent directors.

Chairman: Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson

Member : Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy

Member : Mr Lee Sen Choon

The number of meetings held and attendance at the meetings during the last fi nancial year were as follows:

 Number of meetings 

 held while a member  Number of meetings 

 in year 2007 attended

Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson 2 2 

Mr Lee Sen Choon 2 2 

Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy 2 2

No member of the RC has expertise in the fi eld of executive compensation. The RC may seek professional advice where 

necessary.

The RC is established for the purposes of ensuring that there is a formal and transparent procedure for fi xing the remuneration 

packages of individual directors. The overriding principle is that no director should be involved in deciding his own remuneration. 

It has adopted written terms of reference that defi nes its membership, roles and functions and administration. Three meetings 

were held in the year 2007.

The duties of the RC are as follows:

a) To review and recommend to the Board a framework of remuneration for executive directors, chief executive offi cer (“CEO”) 

and senior management staff;

b) To review the remuneration packages of employees related to any of the executive directors, CEO or substantial shareholder; and

c) To recommend to the board, the Executive’s and Employees’ Share Option Schemes or any long term incentive scheme.

Level of Mix of Remuneration
Principle 8: The level of remuneration should be appropriate to attract, retain and motivate the directors needed to run the company successfully 
but companies should avoid paying more for this purpose. A proportion of the remuneration especially that of executive directors should be 
linked to performance.
In setting and reviewing the remuneration packages, the Company takes into consideration the remuneration and employment 

conditions in comparable companies and industries, as well as the Group’s relative performance and the work scope of the 

individual directors.

The remuneration of the Executive Directors is based on service agreements dated 20 May 2004 and which has expired and 

renewed on 1 August 2007. The renewed service agreements are for three years for Dr Doreen Tan Nee Moi, Dr Dora Hoan Beng 

Mui and Mr Huang Ban Chin. The remuneration for the executive directors and the key executives comprise of a basic salary 

component and a variable component which is the incentive bonus, based on the performance of the Group as a whole.

The independent directors are paid a director’s fee for their efforts and time spent responsibilities and contribution to the board. 

The directors’ fees are subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.
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Disclosure on Remuneration
Principle 9: Each Company should provide clear disclosure of its remuneration policy, level and mix of remuneration, and the procedures for 
setting remuneration, in the Company’s annual report.
Remuneration of Directors of the Company

   Provident  Incentive  Benefi ts-

Remuneration Band  Salary Bonus Fund Bonus in-kind Fees Total 

up to $250,000 (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Name

Mr Lee Sen Choon – – – – – 100% 100% 

Mr Robson Lee Teck Leng – – – – – 100% 100% 

Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy – – – – – 100% 100%

   Provident  Incentive  Benefi ts-

Remuneration Band  Salary Bonus Fund Bonus in-kind Fees Total 

from $500,000–$750,000 (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Name

Mr Huang Ban Chin 49.8 4.5 2.0 42.1 1.6 – 100%

   Provident  Incentive  Benefi ts-

Remuneration Band  Salary Bonus Fund Bonus in-kind Fees Total 

from $1,000,000–$1,250,000 (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Name

Dr Dora Hoan Beng Mui 49.4 4.5 0.7 44.0 1.4 – 100% 

Dr Doreen Tan Nee Moi 49.4 4.5 0.7 44.0 1.4 – 100%

A special bonus payment, which is payable over a period of four years commencing from 2005 up to 2008 was awarded to staff. 

Our top fi ve executives (who are not directors) of the Group fall within the remuneration band of below $250,000:

Mr Jerry Lu   Senior Area Manager, South East Asia (except Malaysia)

Ms Jorina Leong  IT Manager

Ms Katherine Cheah Senior Country Manager, Best World Lifestyle Sdn. Bhd.

Ms Koh Hui   Group Finance Manager

Mr Sugiharto Husin Group IS Manager

The remuneration of the Directors and key employees is reviewed by the RC and is disclosed in the Annual Report. The Board is of 

the opinion that it is not necessary to invite the shareholders to approve the Board’s annual remuneration report and policy.

ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT
Accountability
Principle 10: The Board is accountable to the shareholders while the Management is accountable to the Board.
The Board is accountable to the shareholders while the Management is accountable to the Board.

Commencing from fi nancial year ending 31 December 2008, the Management presents to the Board, the quarterly and full-year 

accounts and the Audit Committee reports to the Board on the results for review and approval. The Board approved the results 

after review and authorised the release of the results to the SGX-ST and the public via SGXNET.

The Board is also provided with relevant information on the Group’s performance for effective monitoring and decision-making.
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Audit Committee
Principle 11: The Board should establish an Audit Committee (“AC”) with written terms of reference which clearly set out its authority and duties.
The Audit Committee comprises of three members whom are non-executive independent directors.

Chairman: Mr Lee Sen Choon

Member: Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy

Member: Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson

The Chairman, Mr Lee Sen Choon, has more than 20 years of experience in accounting, auditing, taxation and corporate secretarial 

work. The other members of the AC possess experience in fi nance, legal and business management.

The Board is of the opinion that the members of the AC have suffi cient fi nancial management and expertise and experience in 

discharging their duties.

The role of the AC is to assist the board with discharging its responsibility to safeguard the Company’s assets, maintain adequate 

accounting records, develop and maintain effective systems of internal control.

The terms of reference AC are:

a) To review the audit plan, system of internal accounting controls and the audit report in conjunction with external 

auditors;

b) To review the assistance given by the Company’s offi cers to the external auditors;

c) To review the independence and objectivity of the external auditors annually;

d) To nominate external auditors for re-appointment;

e) To review the fi nancial statements of the Company including quarterly and full year results and the respective announcements 

before submission to the board of directors;

f) To give due consideration to the requirements of Stock Exchange Listing Rules; and

g) To review interested person transactions.

In discharging the above duties, the AC confi rms that it has full access to and co-operation from Management and is given full 

discretion to invite any director or executive director to attend its meetings. In addition, the AC has also been given reasonable 

resources to enable it to perform its functions properly.

The AC has conducted an annual review of the volume of non-audit services to satisfy itself that the nature and extent of such services 

will not prejudice the independence and objectivity of the auditors before recommending their re-nomination to the board.

During the year 2007, the AC met two times and the details of attendance were as follows:

 Number of meetings 

 held while a member  Number of meetings 

 in year 2007 attended

Mr Lee Sen Choon 2 2 

Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy 2 2 

Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson 2 2
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Internal control
Principle 12: The Board should ensure that the Management maintains a sound system of internal controls to safeguard the shareholders’ 
investments and the company’s assets.
The Board believes that, in the absence of any evidence to the contrary, the system of internal controls maintained by the 

Company’s management provides reasonable assurance against material fi nancial misstatements or loss and includes the 

safeguarding of assets, the maintenance of proper accounting records, the reliability of fi nancial information, compliance with 

appropriate legislation, regulation and best practice and the identifi cation and management of business risks.

The Board notes that no system of internal control can provide absolute assurance against the occurrence of material errors, 

poor judgment in decision-making, human error, fraud or other irregularities.

Based on the internal auditors’ reports submitted by the internal auditors and the various controls put in place by the Management, 

the Audit Committee is satisfi ed that there are adequate internal controls.

Internal Audit
Principle 13: The Company should establish an internal audit function that is independent of the activities it audits.
The Company has engaged the services of external consultant to perform the internal audit functions. The internal auditor reports 

directly to the Chairman of the AC on internal audit matters.

Communication with Shareholders
Principle 14: Companies should engage in regular, effective and fair communication with shareholders.
The Company endeavors to communicate regularly, effectively and fairly with its shareholders.

The Company communicated information to its shareholders on a timely basis through:

a) Disclosures to SGXNET and press releases on major developments of the Group;

b) The Group’s website at www.bestworld.com.sg from which shareholders can access. The website provides all publicly 

disclosed fi nancial information, corporate announcements, press releases and the annual report;

c) Annual reports which are prepared and issued to all shareholders;

d) Share investor online portal, which provides the Company’s share updates and all publicly disclosed information. It also 

provides web cast of analysts’ briefi ng for the update of our fi nancial results; and

e) Asiaone.com.sg forum that publishes updated investors’ relations information.

In addition, Best World also attends half yearly results briefi ng with Singapore investors and commencing fi nancial year ending 

31 December 2008, Best World would attend quarterly results briefi ng. Occasionally, Best World’s management also travels to 

attend overseas road shows and investment conferences organised by top brokerage fi rms.

Principle 15: Companies should encourage greater shareholder participation at AGMs, and allow shareholders the opportunity to communicate
their views on various matters affecting the Company.
The Annual General Meeting is the principal forum for dialogue with shareholders. There is an open question and answer 

session at which shareholders may raise questions or share their views regarding the proposed resolutions and the Company’s 

businesses and affairs.

In addition, the Chairman of the respective committees and the external auditors will be present at the AGM to address any 

queries from the shareholders.
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SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS
The Company has set out guidelines to the directors and key employees of the group to prohibit dealings in the Company’s securities 

while in possession of price sensitive information and during the period commencing one month before the announcement of 

the Company’s quarterly and full year results and ending on the date of announcement of the results.

All directors and executives of the Company are also advised to observe insider trading laws at all times even when dealing in 

the Company’s securities within the permitted trading period.

INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTIONS POLICY
The Company has adopted an internal policy governing procedures for the identifi cation, approval and monitoring of transactions 

with interested persons. All interested person transactions (“IPT”) are subject to review by the audit committee.

Currently, the Company is not required to have a general mandate from its shareholders in relation to IPT as the aggregate value 

of IPT transactions is below the threshold level as set out in the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST.

MATERIAL CONTRACTS
There were no material contracts entered into by the Company or any of its subsidiaries involving the interest of the Group Chief 

Executive Offi cer, any Director or controlling shareholders.
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The directors of the company are pleased to present their report together with the audited fi nancial statements of the company 

and of the group for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2007.

1. DIRECTORS AT DATE OF REPORT
The directors of the company in offi ce at the date of this report are:

Dr Dora Hoan Beng Mui

Dr Doreen Tan Nee Moi

Mr Huang Ban Chin

Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson

Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy

Mr Lee Sen Choon

2. ARRANGEMENTS TO ENABLE DIRECTORS TO ACQUIRE BENEFITS BY MEANS OF THE ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND DEBENTURES
Neither at the end of the fi nancial year nor at any time during the fi nancial year did there subsist any arrangement whose 

object is to enable the directors of the company to acquire benefi ts by means of the acquisition of shares or debentures in 

the company or any other body corporate.

3. DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES AND DEBENTURES
The directors of the company holding offi ce at the end of the fi nancial year had no interests in the share capital of the 

company and related corporations as recorded in the register of directors’ shareholdings kept by the company under section 

164 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50 except as follows:

 Held in the name of directors Deemed interest

Name of directors and companies  At beginning  At end  At beginning  At end  

in which interests are held of year of year of year of year

Best World International Limited No. of shares at no par value

Dr Dora Hoan Beng Mui 17,331,600 11,352,000 60,000,000 75,000,000 

Dr Doreen Tan Nee Moi 17,331,600 11,352,000 60,000,000 75,000,000 

Mr Huang Ban Chin 4,800,000 – 1,200,000 9,000,000 

Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson 52,800 66,000 – – 

Mr Lee Sen Choon 60,000 75,000 – –

By virtue of section 7 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50, Dr Dora Hoan Beng Mui and Dr Doreen Tan Nee Moi are deemed to 

have an interest in all the related corporations of the company.

The directors’ interests as at 21 January 2008 were the same as those at the end of the year.

DIRECTORS’ 
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4. CONTRACTUAL BENEFITS OF DIRECTORS
Since the beginning of the fi nancial year, no director of the company has received or become entitled to receive a benefi t 

which is required to be disclosed under section 201(8) of the Companies Act, Cap. 50, by reason of a contract made by the 

company or a related corporation with the director or with a fi rm of which he is a member, or with a company in which he 

has a substantial fi nancial interest except as disclosed in the fi nancial statements.

5. OPTIONS TO TAKE UP UNISSUED SHARES
During the fi nancial year, no option to take up unissued shares of the company or any corporation in the group was 

granted.

6. OPTIONS EXERCISED
During the fi nancial year, there were no shares of the company or any corporation in the group issued by virtue of the 

exercise of an option to take up unissued shares.

7. UNISSUED SHARES UNDER OPTION
At the end of the fi nancial year, there were no unissued shares under option.

8. AUDIT COMMITTEE
The members of the audit committee at the date of this report are as follows:

Mr Lee Sen Choon (Chairman of audit committee and Independent Director)

Mr Ravindran s/o Ramasamy (Independent Director)

Mr Lee Teck Leng Robson (Independent Director)

The audit committee performs the functions specifi ed by section 201B(5) of the Companies Act. Among others, it performed 

the following functions:

• Reviewed with the independent external auditors their external audit plan;

• Reviewed with the independent external auditors their evaluation of the company’s internal accounting controls, and 

their report on the fi nancial statements and the assistance given by the company’s offi cers to them;

• Reviewed with the internal auditors the scope and results of the internal audit procedures;

• Reviewed the fi nancial statements of the group and the company prior to their submission to the directors of the company 

for adoption; and

• Reviewed the interested person transactions (as defi ned in Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual of SGX).
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8. AUDIT COMMITTEE (cont’d)
Other functions performed by the audit committee are described in the report on corporate governance included in the 

annual report. It also includes an explanation of how independent auditors objectivity and independence is safeguarded 

where the independent auditors provide non-audit services.

The audit committee has recommended to the board of directors that the independent auditors, RSM Chio Lim, be nominated 

for re-appointment as independent auditors at the next annual general meeting of the company.

9. INDEPENDENT AUDITORS
The independent auditors, RSM Chio Lim, have expressed their willingness to accept re-appointment.

10. SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENTS
There are no signifi cant developments subsequent to the release of the group’s and the company’s preliminary fi nancial 

statements, as announced on 29 February 2008, which would materially affect the group’s and the company’s operating 

and fi nancial performance as of the date of this report.

On Behalf of The Directors

DOREEN TAN NEE MOI DORA HOAN BENG MUI

Director    Director

7 March 2008
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STATEMENT 
BY DIRECTORS

In the opinion of the directors, the accompanying fi nancial statements are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the 

state of affairs of the group and of the company as at 31 December 2007 and the results, changes in equity and cash fl ows of 

the group and the changes in equity of the company for the year ended on that date and at the date of this statement there are 

reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

On Behalf of The Directors

DOREEN TAN NEE MOI DORA HOAN BENG MUI

Director    Director

7 March 2008
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We have audited the accompanying fi nancial statements of Best World International Limited and its subsidiaries (“the Group”), 

which comprise the balance sheets of the group and the company as at 31 December 2007, and the income statement, statement 

of changes in equity and cash fl ow statement of the group and statement of changes in equity of the company for the year then 

ended, and a summary of signifi cant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Statements
The company’s directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these fi nancial statements in accordance 

with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act, Cap. 50 (“the Act”) and Singapore Financial Reporting Standards. This 

responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair preparation 

of the fi nancial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying 

appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Independent Auditors’ Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these fi nancial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance 

with the Singapore Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and 

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the fi nancial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amount and disclosure in the fi nancial statements. 

The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of 

the fi nancial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 

relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the fi nancial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 

control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates made by directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the fi nancial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion,

a) the consolidated fi nancial statements of the group and the balance sheet of the company are properly drawn up in accordance 

with the provisions of the Act and Singapore Financial Reporting Standards so as to give a true and fair view of the state of 

affairs of the group and of the company as at 31 December 2007 and the results, changes in equity and cash fl ows of the 

group and the changes in equity of the company for the year ended on that date; and

b) the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the company and by those subsidiaries incorporated in 

Singapore of which we are the independent auditors have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

RSM Chio Lim

Certifi ed Public Accountants

Singapore

7 March 2008

Partner in charge of audit: Woo E-Sah

Effective from year ended 31 December 2007

INDEPENDENT 
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

CONSOLIDATED 
INCOME 
STATEMENT
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

  2007 2006 

 Notes $’000 $’000

Revenue 5 102,180 77,114 

Cost of Sales  (24,319) (17,219)

Gross Profi t  77,861 59,895 

Other Items of Income

Interest Income  360 456 

Other Items of Expense

Distribution Costs  (40,985) (30,820) 

Administrative Expenses  (17,416) (13,326) 

Finance Costs 6 (84) (123) 

Other Charges 7 (2,424) (465)

Profi t Before Tax from Continuing Operations  17,312 15,617 

Income Tax Expenses 11 (4,699) (3,110)

Profi t from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax  12,613 12,507

Profi t Attributable to Equity Holders of Parent, Net of Tax  13,504 11,861 

Profi t Attributable to Minority Interests, Net of Tax  (891) 646

  12,613 12,507

Earnings Per Share 12

Earnings per Share (expressed in cents per share)

– Basic  6.55 5.75 

– Diluted  6.55 5.75

Dividends Paid per Equity Share

(expressed in cents per share) 13 2.50 2.80
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 Group Company

  2007 2006 2007 2006 

 Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 14 9,182 8,313 4,468 3,962 

Goodwill 15 357 330 – – 

Other Intangible Assets 16 2,294 2,248 203 215 

Investments in Subsidiaries 17 – – 10,998 3,122 

Other Financial Asset 18 218 – – – 

Deferred Tax Assets 11 1 100 – 100 

Other Receivables 19 – – 191 –

Total Non-Current Assets  12,052 10,991 15,860 7,399

Current Assets

Inventories 20 5,569 5,179 4,253 4,228 

Trade and Other Receivables 21 17,055 12,761 24,253 16,636 

Other Assets 22 1,497 2,233 1,251 1,853 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 23 35,323 21,712 13,283 11,627

Total Current Assets  59,444 41,885 43,040 34,344

Total Assets  71,496 52,876 58,900 41,743

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share Capital 24 17,686 17,686 17,686 17,686 

Retained Earnings  27,717 18,377 31,204 17,030 

Other Reserves  99 (140) 83 4

Equity, Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent  45,502 35,923 48,973 34,720 

Minority Interests  642 1,657 – –

Total Equity  46,144 37,580 48,973 34,720

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred Tax Liabilities 11 245 230 199 184 

Finance Leases, Non-current 25 486 679 326 432 

Other Financial Liabilities, Non-current 26 957 1,008 391 427

Total Non-Current Liabilities  1,688 1,917 916 1,043

Current Liabilities

Income Tax Payable  5,566 2,779 3,272 2,166 

Trade and Other Payables 27 17,876 10,368 5,599 3,675 

Finance Leases, Current 25 166 171 107 107 

Other Financial Liabilities, Current 26 56 61 33 32

Total Current Liabilities  23,664 13,379 9,011 5,980

Total Liabilities  25,352 15,296 9,927 7,023

Total Equity and Liabilities  71,496 52,876 58,900 41,743

BALANCE 
SHEETS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007
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   Currency 

 Share  Share  translation  Retained  Parent  Minority  Total  

 capital premium reserve earnings Sub-Total interests equity 

Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current Year:

Opening Balance 

 at 1 January 2007 17,686 – (140) 18,377 35,923 1,657 37,580 

Items of income and expense 

 recognised directly in equity:

Foreign currency translation 

 differences – – 239 – 239 267 506 

Net income recognised directly 

 in equity – – 239 – 239 267 506 

Profi t for the year – – – 13,504 13,504 (891) 12,613 

Total recognised income 

 and expense for the year – – 239 13,504 13,743 (624) 13,119 

Other movements in equity:

Dividends (Note 13) – – – (4,145) (4,145) (391) (4,536) 

Others – – – (19) (19) – (19) 

Total other movement in equity – – – (4,164) (4,164) (391) (4,555)

Closing Balance 

 at 31 December 2007 17,686 – 99 27,717 45,502 642 46,144

Previous Year:

Opening Balance 

 at 1 January 2006 4,950 12,736 (46) 11,136 28,776 1,290 30,066 

Items of income and expense 

 recognised directly in equity:

Foreign currency translation 

 differences – – (94) – (94) (18) (112) 

Net income recognised directly 

 in equity – – (94) – (94) (18) (112) 

Profi t for the year – – – 11,861 11,861 646 12,507 

Total recognised income 

 and expense for the year – – (94) 11,861 11,767 628 12,395 

Other movements in equity:

Dividends (Note 13) – – – (4,620) (4,620) (261) (4,881) 

Transfer from share premium 

 to share capital (Note 24) 12,736 (12,736) – – – – – 

Total other movement in equity 12,736 (12,736) – (4,620) (4,620) (261) (4,881)

Closing Balance 

 at 31 December 2006 17,686 – (140) 18,377 35,923 1,657 37,580

    (a)

STATEMENTS 
OF CHANGES 
IN EQUITY
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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   Currency 

 Share  Share  translation  Retained   

 capital premium reserves earnings Total 

Company $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current Year:

Opening Balance at 1 January 2007 17,686 – 4 17,030 34,720 

Items of income and expense 

 recognised directly in equity:

Foreign currency translation adjustment 

 for Taiwan Branch – – 79 – 79 

Net income recognised directly in equity – – 79 – 79 

Profi t for the year – – – 18,338 18,338 

Total recognised income and expense 

 for the year – – 79 18,338 18,417 

Other movements in equity:

Dividends (Note 13) – – – (4,145) (4,145) 

Others – – – (19) (19) 

Total other movement in equity – – – (4,164) (4,164)

Closing Balance at 31 December 2007 17,686 – 83 31,204 48,973

Previous Year:

Opening Balance at 1 January 2006 4,950 12,736 – 9,656 27,342 

Items of income and expense 

 recognised directly in equity:

Foreign currency translation adjustment 

 for Taiwan Branch – – 4 – 4 

Net income recognised directly in equity – – 4 – 4 

Profi t for the year – – – 11,994 11,994 

Total recognised income and expense 

 for the year – – 4 11,994 11,998 

Other movements in equity:

Dividends (Note 13) – – – (4,620) (4,620) 

Transfer from share premium 

 to share capital (Note 24) 12,736 (12,736) – – – 

Total other movement in equity 12,736 (12,736) – (4,620) (4,620)

Closing Balance at 31 December 2006 17,686 – 4 17,030 34,720

    (a)

STATEMENTS 
OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

(a) Unrealised and not available for distribution as cash dividends.
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 2007 2006 

Group $’000 $’000

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

Profi t Before Tax 17,312 15,617 

Depreciation of Plant and Equipment 1,618 1,002 

Amortisation of Intangible Assets 41 38 

Interest Income (360) (456) 

Interest Expense 84 123 

Loss on Disposal of Plant and Equipment 29 220

Operating Cash Flows before Changes in Working Capital 18,724 16,544 

Inventories (390) (831) 

Trade and Other Receivables (3,674) (3,646) 

Other assets 736 (1,336) 

Trade and Other Payables 7,508 4,656

Net Cash Flows from Operations Before Interest and Tax 22,904 15,387 

Income Taxes Paid (2,413) (2,863)

Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities 20,491 12,524

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (2,565) (2,571) 

Increase in Other Intangible Assets (91) (1,610) 

Decrease in Cash Restricted in Use 594 2,799 

Disposal of Plant and Equipment – 144 

Interest Received 360 456

Net Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities (1,702) (782)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:

Bonus Issue Expenses (19) – 

Increase in Other Financial Assets (218) – 

Decrease in Long-term Borrowings (56) (294) 

Decrease in Finance Leases (198) (880) 

Dividends Paid to Minority Interests (391) (261) 

Dividends Paid (4,145) (4,620) 

Interest Paid (84) (123)

Net Cash Flow Used in Financing Activities (5,111) (6,178)

Net Effect of Exchange Rate Changes in Consolidating Foreign Subsidiaries 527 (29)

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 14,205 5,535 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning Balance 19,400 13,892 

Effect of Foreign Exchange Rate Adjustment – (27)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End Balance (Note 23) 33,605 19,400

CONSOLIDATED 
CASH FLOW 
STATEMENT
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.
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1. GENERAL
The company is incorporated in Singapore with limited liability. The fi nancial statements are presented in Singapore dollars 

and they cover the parent and the group entities. The company’s fi nancial statements have been prepared on the same 

basis and as permitted by the Companies Act, Cap.50, no income statement is presented for the company.

The fi nancial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 7 March 2008.

The principal activities of the company are those of investment holding and the distribution of nutritional supplement products, 

personal care products and healthcare equipment. It is listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited. The 

principal activities of the subsidiaries are disclosed in the Note 17 to the fi nancial statements.

The registered offi ce is: 1 Changi North Street 1, Lobby 2, Singapore 498789. The company is domiciled in Singapore.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Accounting Convention
The fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 

as issued by the Singapore Accounting Standards Council as well as all related Interpretations to FRS (“INT FRS”) and 

the Companies Act, Cap 50. The fi nancial statements are prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost 

convention except where an FRS requires an alternative treatment (such as fair values) as disclosed where appropriate in 

these fi nancial statements.

Basis of Presentation
The consolidation accounting method is used for the consolidated fi nancial statements that include the fi nancial statements 

made up to the balance sheet date each year of the company and all of its directly and indirectly controlled subsidiaries. 

Consolidated fi nancial statements are the fi nancial statements of the group presented as those of a single economic entity. 

The consolidated fi nancial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events 

in similar circumstances. All signifi cant intragroup balances and transactions, including income, expenses and dividends, 

are eliminated in full on consolidation. The results of the investees acquired or disposed of during the fi nancial year are 

accounted for from the respective dates of acquisition or up to the dates of disposal. On disposal the attributable amount 

of goodwill if any is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal.

Basis of Preparation of the Financial Statements
The preparation of fi nancial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the management 

to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent 

assets and liabilities at the date of the fi nancial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 

the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an 

ongoing basis. Apart from those involving estimations, management has made judgements in the process of applying the 

entity’s accounting policies. The areas requiring management’s most diffi cult, subjective or complex judgements, or areas 

where assumptions and estimates are signifi cant to the fi nancial statements, are disclosed at the end of this footnote, 

where applicable.

NOTES TO 
THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2007
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
Revenue Recognition
The revenue amount is the fair value of the consideration received or receivable from the gross infl ow of economic benefi ts 

during the year arising from the course of the ordinary activities of the entity and it is shown net of related sales taxes, 

estimated returns, discounts and volume rebates. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when signifi cant risks and 

rewards of ownership are transferred to the buyer, there is neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually 

associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold, and the amount of revenue and the costs incurred or to 

be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably. Rental revenue is recognised on a time-proportion basis 

that takes into account the effective yield on the asset on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Interest is recognised 

using the effective interest method. Dividends on equity instrument are recognised in profi t or loss when the entity’s right 

to receive payment is established.

Employee Benefi ts
Contributions to defi ned contribution retirement benefi t plans are recorded as an expense as they fall due. The entity’s legal 

or constructive obligation is limited to the amount that it agrees to contribute to an independently administered fund. This 

includes the government managed retirement benefi t plan such as the Central Provident Fund in Singapore. For employee 

leave entitlement the expected cost of short-term employee benefi ts in the form of compensated absences is recognised 

in the case of accumulating compensated absences, when the employees render service that increases their entitlement 

to future compensated absences; and in the case of non-accumulating compensated absences, when the absences occur. 

A liability for bonuses is recognised where the entity is contractually obliged or where there is constructive obligation base 

on past practice.

Income Tax
The income taxes are accounted using the asset and liability method that requires the recognition of taxes payable or 

refundable for the current year and deferred tax liabilities and assets for the future tax consequence of events that have been 

recognised in the fi nancial statements or tax returns. The measurements of current and deferred tax liabilities and assets 

are based on provisions of the enacted or substantially enacted tax laws; the effects of future changes in tax laws or rates 

are not anticipated. Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax. Tax and deferred 

tax are recognised in the income statement except that when they relate to items that initially bypass the income statement 

and are taken to equity, in which case they are similarly taken to equity. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when 

they relate to income taxes levied by the same income tax authority. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed 

at each balance sheet date and is reduced, if necessary, by the amount of any tax benefi ts that, based on available evidence, 

are not expected to be realised. A deferred tax amount is recognised for all temporary differences, unless the deferred tax 

amount arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which (i) is not a business combination; and 

(ii) at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profi t nor taxable profi t (tax loss). A deferred tax liability is not 

recognised for all taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, branches and associates, and 

interests in joint ventures because (a) the company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference; 

and (b) it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.
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NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2007

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
Foreign Currency Transactions
The functional currency is the Singapore dollar as it refl ects the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. 

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in the functional currency at the rates ruling at the dates of the transactions. 

At each balance sheet date, recorded monetary balances and balances measured at fair value that are denominated in non-

functional currencies are reported at the rates ruling at the balance sheet and fair value dates respectively. All realised and 

unrealised exchange adjustment gains and losses are dealt with in the income statement except when deferred in equity 

as qualifying cash fl ow hedges. The presentation is in the functional currency.

Translation of Financial Statements of Foreign Entities
The foreign branches or subsidiaries determine the appropriate functional currency as it refl ects the primary economic 

environment in which the entities operate. In translating the fi nancial statements of a foreign entity for incorporation in the 

consolidated fi nancial statements the assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency 

of the company are translated at year end rates of exchange and the income and expense items are translated at average 

rates of exchange for the year. The components of shareholders’ equity are stated at historical value. The resulting translation 

adjustments (if any) are accumulated in a separate component of equity until the disposal of the foreign entity.

Segment Reporting
A business segment is a distinguishable component of an enterprise that is engaged in providing an individual product or 

service or a group of related products or services and that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of 

other business segments. A geographical segment is a distinguishable component that is engaged in providing products or 

services within a particular economic environment and that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of 

components operating in other economic environments.

Borrowing Costs
All borrowing costs that are interest and other costs incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds that are directly 

attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset that necessarily take a substantial period 

of time to get ready for their intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset until substantially all the 

activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are complete. Other borrowing costs are 

recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. The interest expense is calculated using the effective 

interest rate method. 

Property, Plant and Equipment 
Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis to allocate the gross carrying amounts less their residual values over their 

estimated useful lives of each part of an item of these assets. The annual rates of depreciation are as follows:

Freehold buildings – 2%

Leasehold properties – Over the terms of lease that is 1.3%

Plant and equipment – 20%

Freehold land – Not depreciated

An asset is depreciated when it is available for use until it is derecognised even if during that period the item is idle. Fully 

depreciated assets still in use are retained in the fi nancial statements.

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost on initial recognition and after initial recognition at cost less any accumulated 

depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an item of property, 

plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount of 

the item and is recognised in the income statement. The residual value and the useful life of an asset is reviewed at least 

at each fi nancial year-end and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes are accounted for as a change in 

an accounting estimate, and the depreciation charge for the current and future periods are adjusted.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
Property, Plant and Equipment (cont’d)
Cost also includes acquisition cost, any cost directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary 

for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Subsequent cost are recognised as an asset only 

when it is probable that future economic benefi ts associated with the item will fl ow to the entity and the cost of the item can 

be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement when they are incurred. 

Leased Assets
Leases are classifi ed as fi nance leases if substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the lessee. All 

other leases are classifi ed as operating leases. A fi nance lease is a lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards 

incidental to ownership of an asset. At the commencement of the lease term, a fi nance lease is recognised as an asset and 

as liability in the balance sheet at amounts equal to the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of the 

minimum lease payments, each determined at the inception of the lease. The discount rate used in calculating the present 

value of the minimum lease payments is the interest rate implicit in the lease, if this is practicable to determine; if not, the 

lessee’s incremental borrowing rate is used. Any initial direct costs of the lessee are added to the amount recognised as an 

asset. The excess of the lease payments over the recorded lease liability are treated as fi nance charges which are allocated 

to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the 

liability. Contingent rents are charged as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred. The assets are depreciated as 

owned depreciable assets. Leases where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefi ts of ownership 

of the leased assets are classifi ed as operating leases. For operating leases, lease payments are recognised as an expense 

in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease unless another systematic basis is 

representative of the time pattern of the user’s benefi t, even if the payments are not on that basis. Lease incentives received 

are recognised in the income statement as an integral part of the total lease expense.

Intangible Assets
An intangible asset that is an identifi able non-monetary asset without physical substance is recognised at acquisition cost 

if it is probable that the expected future economic benefi ts that are attributable to the asset will fl ow to the entity and the 

cost of the asset can be measured reliably. After initial recognition, an intangible asset with fi nite useful life is carried at cost 

less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. An intangible asset with an indefi nite useful 

life is not amortised. An intangible asset is regarded as having an indefi nite useful life when, based on an analysis of all of 

the relevant factors, there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash infl ows 

for the entity. The amortisable amount of an intangible asset with fi nite useful life is allocated on a systematic basis over the 

best estimate of its useful life from the point at which the asset is ready for use. The useful lives are as follows:

Trademarks  – 10 years

Product Licenses – Lower of useful lives or 25 years

Subsidiaries
A subsidiary is an entity including unincorporated and special purpose entity that is controlled by the group. Control is the 

power to govern the fi nancial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefi ts from its activities accompanying 

a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights or the ability to appoint or remove the majority of the members 

of the board of directors or to cast the majority of votes at meetings of the board of directors. The existence and effect 

of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the group 

controls another entity.

In the company’s own separate fi nancial statements, the investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less any provision 

for impairment in value. Impairment loss recognised in profi t or loss for a subsidiary is reversed only if there has been a 

change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. 

The net book values of the subsidiaries are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that would be realised in a current 

market exchange.
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NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2007

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
Business Combinations
Business combinations are accounted for by applying the purchase method of accounting. The cost of a business combination 

includes the fair values, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued 

by the acquirer, in exchange for control of the acquiree; plus any costs directly attributable to the business combination. Any 

excess of the cost over the acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of the identifi able assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 

so recognised is accounted for as goodwill. The excess of acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifi able 

assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost is accounted for as “negative goodwill”. The acquiree’s identifi able assets, 

liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under FRS 103 are recognised at their fair values 

at the acquisition date, except for non-current assets (or disposal groups) that are classifi ed as held for sale in accordance 

with FRS 105 Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, which are recognised and measured at fair 

value less costs to sell. After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. 

Goodwill is not amortised but is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances 

indicate that it might be impaired. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments resulting from the application of purchase accounting at the date of acquisition are 

treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and are recorded at the exchange rates prevailing at the acquisition 

date and are subsequently translated at the period end exchange rate.

MINORITY INTEREST – The minority interest in the net assets and net results of consolidated subsidiary are shown separately 

in the consolidated balance sheet and consolidated income statement. Any minority interest in the acquiree (subsidiary) 

is initially measured at the minority’s proportion of the net fair value of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 

recognised.

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets
The carrying amount of such assets (other than (i) intangible assets not yet available for use, (ii) goodwill and other indefi nite 

life intangible assets) is reviewed at each reporting date for indications of impairment and where impairment is found, the 

asset is written down through the income statement to its estimated recoverable amount. Irrespective of whether there is 

any indication of impairment, an annual impairment test is performed at the same time every year on an intangible asset 

with an indefi nite useful life or an intangible asset not yet available for use.

The impairment loss is the excess of the carrying amount over the recoverable amount and is recognised in the income 

statement. The recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its 

value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash fl ows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 

discount rate that refl ects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specifi c to the asset. For 

the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifi able 

cash fl ows (cash-generating units). At each reporting date non-fi nancial assets other than goodwill with impairment loss 

recognised in prior periods are assessed for possible reversal of the impairment. An impairment loss is reversed only to 

the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of 

depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

Goodwill is initially measured at its cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the acquirer’s 

interest in the net fair value of the identifi able assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised at fair value as part of 

the business combination process. After initial recognition, goodwill acquired in a business combination is measured at 

cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortised.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
Impairment of Non-Financial Assets (cont’d)
Irrespective of whether there is any indication of impairment, goodwill (and also intangible asset not yet available for use 

and other indefi nite life intangible assets) are tested for impairment, at least annually. Goodwill impairment is not reversed 

in any circumstances.

For the purpose of impairment testing and since the acquisition date of the business combination, goodwill is allocated 

to each cash-generating unit, or groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefi t from the synergies of the 

combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree were assigned to those units or groups of 

units. Each unit or group of units to which the goodwill is so allocated represent the lowest level within the entity at which 

the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes and is not larger than a segment.

Financial Assets
INITIAL RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT: 

A fi nancial asset is recognised on the balance sheet when, and only when, the entity becomes a party to the contractual 

provisions of the instrument. The initial recognition of fi nancial assets is at fair value normally represented by the transaction 

price. The transaction price for fi nancial asset not classifi ed at fair value through income statement includes the transaction 

costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the fi nancial asset. Transaction costs incurred on the 

acquisition or issue of fi nancial assets classifi ed at fair value through profi t are expensed immediately. The transactions 

are recorded at the trade date.

Subsequent measurement based on the classifi cation of the fi nancial assets in one of the following four categories under 

FRS 39 is as follows:

1. Financial assets at fair value through profi t and loss: As at year end date there were no fi nancial assets classifi ed in this 

category.

2. Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative fi nancial assets with fi xed or determinable payments 

that are not quoted in an active market. Assets that are for sale immediately or in the near term are not classifi ed in this 

category. These assets are carried at amortised costs using the effective interest method (except that short-duration 

receivables with no stated interest rate are normally measured at original invoice amount unless the effect of imputing 

interest would be signifi cant) minus any reduction (directly or through the use of an allowance account) for impairment or 

uncollectibility. Impairment charges are provided only when there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been 

incurred as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a ‘loss event’) and that 

loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash fl ows of the fi nancial asset or group of fi nancial assets 

that can be reliably estimated. Losses expected as a result of future events, no matter how likely, are not recognised. For 

impairment, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced through use of an allowance account. The amount of the loss 

is recognised in the income statement. The trade and other receivables are classifi ed in this category.

3. Held-to-maturity fi nancial assets: These are non-derivative fi nancial assets with fi xed or determinable payments and 

fi xed maturity that the entity has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. Financial assets that upon initial 

recognition are designated as at fair value through income statement or available for sale and those that meet the 

defi nition of loans and receivables are not classifi ed in this category. These assets are carried at amortised costs using 

the effective interest method minus any reduction (directly or through the use of an allowance account) for impairment 

or uncollectibility. Impairment charges are provided only when there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has 

been incurred. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced through use of an allowance account. 

The gains and losses are recognised in income statement when the investments are derecognised or impaired, as well 

as through the amortisation process. Unquoted long term structured deposit is classifi ed in this category.

4. Available for sale fi nancial assets: As at year end date there were no fi nancial assets classifi ed in this category.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
Financial Assets (cont’d)
DERECOGNITION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS: 

Irrespective of the legal form of the transactions performed, fi nancial assets are derecognised when they pass the “substance 

over form” based derecognition test prescribed by FRS 39 relating to the transfer of risks and rewards of ownership and 

the transfer of control.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS: 

Cash and cash equivalents include bank and cash balances, on demand deposits and any highly liquid debt instruments 

purchased with an original maturity of three months or less. For the cash fl ow statement the item includes cash and cash 

equivalents less cash subject to restriction and bank overdrafts payable on demand that form an integral part of cash 

management.

Hedging
The entity is exposed to currency and interest rate risks. The policy is to reduce currency and interest rate exposures 

through derivatives and other hedging instruments. From time to time, there may be borrowings and foreign exchange 

arrangements or interest rate swap contracts or similar instruments entered into as hedges against changes in interest 

rates, cash fl ows or the fair value of the fi nancial assets and liabilities. These arrangements are not used for trading or 

speculative purposes. The gain or loss from remeasuring these hedging or other arrangement instruments at fair value are 

recognised in the income statement. The derivatives and other hedging instruments used are described below in the notes 

to the fi nancial statements.

Derivatives
Derivatives: All derivatives are initially recognised and subsequently carried at fair value. The policy is to use derivatives only 

for non-speculative purposes. Accounting for derivatives engaged in hedging relationships is described in the above section. 

Certain derivatives are entered into in order to hedge some transactions and all the strict hedging criteria prescribed by FRS 

39 are not met. In those cases, even though the transaction has its economic and business rationale, hedge accounting 

cannot be applied. As a result, changes in the fair value of those derivatives are recognised directly in the income statement 

and the hedged item follows normal accounting policies.

Financial Liabilities
INITIAL RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT: 

A fi nancial liability is recognised on the balance sheet when, and only when, the entity becomes a party to the contractual 

provisions of the instrument. The initial recognition of fi nancial liability is at fair value normally represented by the transaction 

price. The transaction price for fi nancial liability not classifi ed at fair value through income statement includes the transaction 

costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the fi nancial liability. Transaction costs incurred on the 

acquisition or issue of fi nancial liability classifi ed at fair value through profi t are expensed immediately. The transactions are 

recorded at the trade date. Financial liabilities including bank and other borrowings are classifi ed as current liabilities unless 

there is an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
Financial Liabilities (cont’d)
SUBSEQUENT MEASUREMENT: 

Subsequent measurement based on the classifi cation of the fi nancial liabilities in one of the following two categories under 

FRS 39 is as follows:

1. Liabilities at fair value through profi t and loss: As at year end date there were no fi nancial liabilities classifi ed in this category.

2. Other fi nancial liabilities: All liabilities, which have not been classifi ed as in the previous category fall into this residual 

category. These liabilities are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Trade and other payables 

and borrowing are classifi ed in this category. Items classifi ed within current trade and other payables are not usually 

re-measured, as the obligation is usually known with a high degree of certainty and settlement is short-term.

Financial Guarantees
A fi nancial guarantee contract requires that the issuer makes specifi ed payments to reimburse the holder for a loss when a 

specifi ed debtor fails to make payment when due. Financial guarantee contracts are initially recognised at fair value and are 

subsequently measured at the greater of (a) the amount determined in accordance with FRS 37 and (b) the amount initially 

recognised less, where appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised in accordance with FRS 18.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The carrying values of current fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities including cash, accounts receivable, short-term 

borrowings, accounts payable approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of these instruments. The fair values 

of non-current fi nancial instruments may not be disclosed unless there are signifi cant items at the end of the year and in the 

event the fair values are disclosed in the relevant notes. Disclosures of fair value are not made when the carrying amount is 

a reasonable approximation of fair value. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the fair value of the fi nancial instruments 

at the balance sheet date. The fair value of a fi nancial instrument is derived from an active market. The appropriate quoted 

market price for an asset held or liability to be issued is usually the current bid price without any deduction for transaction 

costs that may be incurred on sale or other disposal and, for an asset to be acquired or liability held, the asking price.

Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost (fi rst-in-fi rst out method) and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the 

estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs 

necessary to make the sale. A write down on cost is made for where the cost is not recoverable or if the selling prices have 

declined. Cost includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to 

their present location and condition.

Equity
Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the company. Ordinary shares are classifi ed 

as equity. Equity instruments are recognised at the amount of proceeds received net of incremental costs directly attributable 

to the transaction. The shares have no par value. Dividends on equity are recognised as liabilities when they are declared. 

Interim dividends are recognised when paid.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
Provisions
A liability or provision is recognised when there is a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is 

probable that an outfl ow of resources embodying economic benefi ts will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable 

estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are made using best estimates of the amount required in 

settlement and where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount recognised is the present value of the 

expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that refl ects current market assessments 

of the time value of money and the risks specifi c to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is 

recognised as interest expense. Changes in estimates are refl ected in the income statement in the period they occur.

Critical Judgements, Assumptions and Estimation Uncertainties
The critical judgements made in the process of applying the accounting policies that have the most signifi cant effect on the 

amounts recognised in the fi nancial statements and the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of 

estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a signifi cant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 

amounts of assets and liabilities within the next fi nancial year are discussed below. These estimates and assumptions are 

periodically monitored to make sure they incorporate all relevant information available at the date when fi nancial statements 

are prepared. However, this does not prevent actual fi gures differing from estimates.

ALLOWANCE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS: 

An allowance is made for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from the subsequent inability of the customers 

to make required payments. If the fi nancial conditions of the customers were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of 

their ability to make payments, additional allowances may be required in future periods. Management specifi cally analyses 

accounts receivables and analyses historical bad debt, customer concentrations, customer creditworthiness, current economic 

trends and changes in customer payment terms when evaluating the adequacy of the allowance for doubtful accounts. At 

the balance sheet date, the receivables are measured at fair value and their fair values might change materially within the 

next fi nancial year but these changes would not arise from assumptions or other sources of estimation uncertainty at the 

balance sheet date.

NET REALISABLE VALUE OF INVENTORIES: 

A review is made periodically on inventory for excess inventory, obsolescence and declines in net realisable value below 

cost and an allowance is recorded against the inventory balance for any such declines. These reviews require management 

to estimate future demand for the products. In any case the realisable value represents the best estimate of the recoverable 

amount and is based on the most reliable evidence available at the balance sheet date and inherently involves estimates 

regarding the future expected realisable value. The benchmarks for determining the amount of allowance or write-down include 

ageing analysis, technical assessment and subsequent events. In general, such an evaluation process requires signifi cant 

judgment and materially affects the carrying amount of inventories at the balance sheet date. Possible changes in these 

estimates could result in revisions to the valuation of inventory. The amount at the balance sheet date was $5,569,000 

(2006: $5,179,000).

INCOME TAX: 

The entity recognises expected liabilities for tax based on an estimation of the likely taxes due, which requires signifi cant 

judgement as to the ultimate tax determination of certain items. Where the actual liability arising from these issues differs 

from these estimates, such differences will have an impact on income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period when 

such determination is made. If the actual fi nal outcome (on the judgement areas) were to differ by 10% from management’s 

estimates, the increase to the income tax liability would increase by $557,000 (2006: $278,000) and the deferred tax liability 

by $25,000 (2006: $23,000), if unfavourable; or decrease the income tax liability by $$557,000 (2006: $278,000) and the 

deferred tax liability by $25,000 (2006: $23,000), if favourable.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
Critical Judgements, Assumptions and Estimation Uncertainties (cont’d)
DEFERRED TAX ESTIMATION: 

Management judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes, deferred tax assets and liabilities and the 

extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognised. A deferred tax asset is recognised if it is probable that suffi cient 

taxable income will be available in the future against which the temporary differences and unused tax losses can be utilised. 

Management also considers future taxable income and tax planning strategies in assessing whether deferred tax assets 

should be recognised in order to refl ect changed circumstances as well as tax regulations. As a result, due to their inherent 

nature, it is likely that deferred tax calculation relates to complex fact patterns for which assessments of likelihood are 

judgmental and not susceptible to precise determination. The amount of deferred tax liabilities at the balance sheet date 

was $245,000 (2006: $230,000).

ESTIMATED IMPAIRMENT OF GOODWILL: 

An assessment is made annually whether goodwill has suffered any impairment loss, based on the recoverable amounts of 

the cash generating units (“CGU”). The recoverable amounts of the CGUs was determined based on value in use calculations 

and these calculations require the use of estimates in relation to future cash fl ows and suitable discount rates as disclosed 

in Note 15. Actual outcomes could vary from these estimates as disclosed in Note 15.

ESTIMATED IMPAIRMENT OF PRODUCT LICENSE: 

An assessment is made annually whether the product license has suffered any impairment loss, whenever there is any 

objective evidence or indication that the assets may be impaired. This determination requires management to estimate 

future demand for the product. The amount at the balance sheet date was $2,002,000 (2006: $2,006,000).

ESTIMATED IMPAIRMENT OF SUBSIDIARY: 

When a subsidiary is in net equity defi cit and has suffered operating losses a test is made whether the investment in the 

investee has suffered any impairment, in accordance with the stated accounting policy. This determination requires signifi cant 

judgement. An estimate is made of the future profi tability of the investee, and the fi nancial health of and near-term business 

outlook for the investee, including factors such as industry and sector performance, and operational and fi nancing cash fl ow. 

The carrying amount of the relevant cost of investment is $3,000 (2006: $3,000) at the balance sheet date.

3. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
A related party is an entity or person that directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries controls, is controlled by, 

or is under common or joint control with, the entity in governing the fi nancial and operating policies, or that has an interest in 

the entity that gives it signifi cant infl uence over the entity in fi nancial and operating decisions. It also includes members of 

the key management personnel or close members of the family of any individual referred to herein and others who have the 

ability to control, jointly control or signifi cantly infl uence by or for which signifi cant voting power in such entity resides with, 

directly or indirectly, any such individual. This includes parents, subsidiaries, fellow subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures 

and post-employment benefi t plans, if any.

3.1 Related companies:
Related companies in these fi nancial statements refer to members of the company’s group of companies.

There are transactions and arrangements between the company and members of the group and the effects of these on the 

basis determined between the parties are refl ected in these fi nancial statements. The related party transactions were made 

on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm’s length transactions. The current intercompany balances are unsecured 

without fi xed repayment terms and interest unless stated otherwise. For non-current balances an interest is imputed based 

on the prevailing market interest rate for similar debt less the interest rate if any provided in the agreement for the balance. 

For fi nancial guarantees a fair value is imputed and is recognised accordingly if signifi cant where no charge is payable.

Intragroup transactions and balances that have been eliminated in these consolidated fi nancial statements are not disclosed 

as related party transactions and balances.
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3. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (cont’d)
3.2 Key management compensation:
  Group
 2007 2006

 $’000 $’000

Salaries and other short-term employee benefi ts 3,419 2,775

The above amounts are included under employee benefi ts expense. Included in the above amounts is the following item:

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Directors’ remuneration of directors of the company 2,782 2,271 

Fee to directors of the company 90 84 

Fee to a company in which a director has an interest 30 23

Further information about the remuneration of individual directors is provided in the report on corporate governance.

Key management personnel are directors and those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 

controlling the activities of the company, directly or indirectly. The above amounts for key management compensation are 

for all the directors and four other key management personnel.

4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENTS
The primary reporting format is by business segment and the second reporting format is by geographical area.

4A. Primary analysis by business segment
For management purposes the group is organised into three major operating segments: direct selling and sales through 

agencies, retail and export. Such structural organisation is determined by the nature of risks and returns associated to each 

business segment and defi nes the management structure as well as the internal reporting system. It represents the basis 

on which the management reports the primary segment information.

The segments are as follows:

a) Direct selling and sales through agencies segment comprises sales to customers through direct selling channels in 

Singapore, Malaysia, Indonesia, Hong Kong, Taiwan and Thailand;

b) Retail segment comprises sales to retail customers through retailers in Singapore and the PRC; and

c) Export segment comprises sales to overseas distributors.

Inter-segment sales are measured on the basis that the entity actually used to price the transfers. Internal transfer pricing 

policies of the group are based on arms length prices.
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4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENTS (cont’d)
Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

4B. Business segments
 Group Group

 2007 2006

 $’000 $’000

  Direct      Direct 

  selling      selling 

  & sales      & sales 

  through    Elimi-  through    Elimi-

  agencies Retail Export nation Total agencies Retail Export nation Total

Revenue

External sales 

 and services 101,328 617 235 – 102,180 76,622 136 356 – 77,114 

Inter-segment revenue 62,580 330 – (62,910) – 32,292 42 – (32,334) –

Total revenue 

 from operations 163,908 947 235 (62,910) 102,180 108,914 178 356 (32,334) 77,114 

Segment results 20,909 (1,452) 3  19,460 16,360 (646) 35  15,749

Other charges (1,284) (1,087) (53)  (2,424) (401) (54) (10)  (465) 

Financial income 360    360     456 

Financial expense (84)    (84)     (123)

Profi t before income tax     17,312     15,617 

Income tax expenses     (4,699)     (3,110)

Profi t after income tax     12,613     12,507

4C. Sundry segment disclosure
 Group Group

 2007 2006

 $’000 $’000

  Direct      Direct 

  selling      selling 

  & sales      & sales 

  through    Elimi-  through    Elimi-

  agencies Retail Export nation Total agencies Retail Export nation Total

Other information:

Depreciation 1,556 58 4  1,618 987 10 5  1,002

Amortisation 41 – –  41 38 – –  38 

Property, plant 

 and equipment 

 additions 

 – unallocated     2,565     3,509 

Intangible assets 

 and product 

 licenses 

 additions 

 – unallocated     91     1,610 

Balance sheet

Segment assets 26,520 1,124 47 – 27,691 25,082 129 94  25,305 

Unallocated assets     43,805     27,571

Total Group assets     71,496     52,876

Segment liabilities 16,723 1,125 28 – 17,876 10,278 50 50  10,378 

Unallocated liabilities     7,476     4,918

Total Group liabilities     25,352     15,296
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4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENTS (cont’d)
4D. Secondary Analysis by Geographical Area
The group’s operations are located in Singapore, Malaysia, Indonesia, Taiwan, Hong Kong, PRC and Thailand. The group’s 

direct selling operates in Singapore, Malaysia, Thailand, Hong Kong, Taiwan and Indonesia. The retail division operates in 

Singapore and PRC. The export division operates in Singapore and sells to customers located in countries such as Thailand, 

Malaysia, Hong Kong and Brunei.

The following table provides an analysis of the group revenue by geographical markets which are analysed based on the 

location of each individual customer:
  Sales revenue by 

  Geographical market

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Singapore 19,702 24,037 

Malaysia 25,912 32,369 

Indonesia 45,946 17,550 

Other countries(1) 10,620 3,158

 102,180 77,114

(1) Other countries comprise mainly Thailand, Hong Kong, Taiwan, PRC and Brunei.

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets and additions to property, plant and equipment and 

intangibles analysed by the geographical area in which the assets are located:

 Carrying amount of  Additions to property,  Additions to intangible assets 

 Segment assets plant and equipment and product licenses

 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore 34,060 30,204 1,575 2,515 15 125 

Malaysia 7,107 10,730 26 720 – – 

Indonesia 20,053 7,678 31 47 76 – 

Other countries 10,276 4,264 933 227 – 1,485

 71,496 52,876 2,565 3,509 91 1,610

5. REVENUE
  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Sale of goods 102,180 77,114

6. FINANCE COSTS
  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Interest expense 84 123
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7. OTHER CHARGES
  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Allowance for impairment on other receivables (13) (11) 

Allowance for impairment on trade receivables (19) (110) 

Foreign exchange adjustment losses (1,402) (263) 

Plant and equipment expensed off (50) (156) 

Loss on disposal of plant and equipment (29) (64) 

Provision for penalties(a) (800) – 

Pre-corporation expense (341) (33) 

Miscellaneous income 230 172

 (2,424) (465)

(a) On grounds of prudence, the provision for penalties was made to cover for potential infringement of local regulations with respect to a 
foreign subsidiary.

8. OTHER EXPENSES
Included in distribution costs is the following:
  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Freelance commission 38,177 28,194

9. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Employee benefi ts expense including directors 7,912 6,073 

Contribution to defi ned contribution plan 496 367

Total employee benefi ts expense 8,408 6,440

10. ITEMS IN THE INCOME STATEMENT
In addition to the charges and credits disclosed elsewhere in the notes to the fi nancial statements, this item includes the 

following charges:
  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Other fees to independent auditors:

– Company’s independent auditors 11 10 

– Other independent auditors 18 17
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11. INCOME TAX
  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Current tax 4,585 3,143 

Deferred tax 114 (33)

Total income tax expense 4,699 3,110

The reconciliation of income taxes (below) determined by applying the Singapore corporate tax rate where the company is 

domiciled. The income tax expense varied from the amount of income tax expense determined by applying the Singapore 

income tax rate of 18% (2006: 20%) to profi t before income tax as a result of the following differences:

  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Tax rate reconciliation

Profi t Before Tax 17,312 15,617

Income tax expense at the statutory rate 3,117 3,123 

Non-allowable items 2,701 420 

Tax exemptions (613) (548) 

Deferred tax assets valuation allowance (5) (22) 

Double taxation relief (9) (45) 

Under/(over) adjustments to tax in respect of previous periods (70) (19) 

Effect of different tax rates in different countries (364) 197 

Change in tax rate (22) – 

Other items less than 3% each (36) 4

Total income tax expense 4,699 3,110

Effective tax rate 27.1% 19.9%

The net deferred tax amount in the balance sheet is as follows:
  Net change  

  in consolidated  

 Balance sheet income statement

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Deferred tax liabilities

Excess of net book value of plant and equipment (245) (230) (15) (65)

Total deferred tax liabilities (245) (230) (15) (65)

Deferred tax assets

Tax loss carryforwards 173 276 (103) 100 

Unabsorbed wear and tear allowances 8 9 (1) (24) 

Deferred tax assets allowance (180) (185) 5 22

Total deferred tax assets 1 100 (99) 98

Net total of deferred tax liabilities (244) (130) (114) 33
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11. INCOME TAX (cont’d)
  Balance sheet

 2007 2006 

Company $’000 $’000

Deferred tax liabilities

Excess of net book value of plant and equipment (199) (184)

Total deferred tax liabilities (199) (184)

Deferred tax assets

Tax loss carryforwards – 100 

Tax loss used in group relief 14 – 

Deferred tax assets valuation allowance (14) –

Total deferred tax assets – 100

Net total of deferred tax liabilities (199) (84)

Presented in the balance sheet as follows:
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Deferred tax liabilities (245) (230) (199) (184) 

Deferred tax assets 1 100 – 100

Net position (244) (130) (199) (84)

It is impracticable to estimate the amount expected to be settled or within one year.

The realisation of the future income tax benefi ts from tax loss carryforwards and temporary differences from capital 

allowances is available for an unlimited future period subject to the conditions imposed by the law including the retention 

of majority shareholders as defi ned.

There is no income tax consequences of dividends to shareholders of the company.

In 2007, the government enacted a change in the national income tax rate from 20.0% to 18.0%.

Temporary differences arising in connection with interest in subsidiaries are insignifi cant.

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The following table illustrates the numerators and denominators used to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share of 

no par value:
 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

A. Numerator: earnings attributable to equity

Continuing operations: attributable to equity holders 13,504 11,861

B. Denominators: weighted average number of equity shares

– Basic 206,250 206,250 

– Diluted 206,250 206,250

The weighted average number of equity shares refers to shares in circulation during the year.
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12. EARNINGS PER SHARE (cont’d)
Basic earnings per share ratio is based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during each period.

To be on comparable basis as that for fi nancial year ended 31 December 2007, the basic earnings per share for the fi nancial 

year ended 31 December 2006 has been adjusted to take into consideration of bonus issue.

13. DIVIDENDS ON EQUITY SHARES
 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Interim exempt (one-tier) dividend paid of 1.2 cents (2006: 1.2 cents) per share 2,000 1,980 

Final exempt (one-tier) dividend paid of 1.3 cents (2006: 0.6 cents) per share 2,145 990 

Special exempt (one-tier) dividend paid of 1.0 cents per share – 1,650

 4,145 4,620

In respect of the current year, the directors propose that a fi nal tax exempt dividend of 1.2 cents per share totalling $2,475,000 

and a special tax exempt dividend of 0.8 cents per share totalling $1,650,000 be paid to shareholders after the annual 

general meeting. There are no income tax consequences. This dividend is subject to approval by shareholders at the next 

annual general meeting and has not been included as a liability in these fi nancial statements. The proposed dividend for 

2007 is payable in respect of all shares in issue at the balance sheet date and including the new shares, if any, issued up 

to the date the dividend becomes payable.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 Freehold  Freehold  Plant and  Leasehold 

 land building equipment properties Total 

Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost

At 1 January 2006 847 400 4,272 2,084 7,603 

Additions 68 – 3,238 203 3,509 

Disposals – – (705) – (705) 

Exchange adjustments – – (52) (8) (60)

At 1 January 2007 915 400 6,753 2,279 10,347 

Additions – – 2,565 – 2,565 

Disposals – – (69) – (69) 

Exchange adjustments – – (65) – (65)

At 31 December 2007 915 400 9,184 2,279 12,778

Depreciation and impairment

At 1 January 2006 – 104 1,268 5 1,377 

Reclassifi cation – – (32) 32 – 

Depreciation for the year – 8 962 32 1,002 

Disposals – – (341) – (341) 

Exchange adjustments – – (4) – (4)

At 1 January 2007 – 112 1,853 69 2,034 

Depreciation for the year – 8 1,578 32 1,618 

Disposals – – (38) – (38) 

Exchange adjustments – – (18) – (18)

At 31 December 2007 – 120 3,375 101 3,596

Net book value

At 1 January 2006 847 296 3,004 2,079 6,226

At 31 December 2006 915 288 4,900 2,210 8,313

At 31 December 2007 915 280 5,809 2,178 9,182
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont’d)
 Freehold  Freehold  Plant and 

 land building equipment Total 

Company $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost

At 1 January 2006 847 400 2,054 3,301 

Additions – – 2,019 2,019 

Disposals – – (360) (360) 

Exchange adjustments – – (28) (28)

At 1 January 2007 847 400 3,685 4,932 

Additions – – 1,463 1,463 

Exchange adjustments – – (20) (20)

At 31 December 2007 847 400 5,128 6,375

Depreciation and impairment

At 1 January 2006 – 104 585 689 

Depreciation for the year – 8 455 463 

Disposals – – (179) (179) 

Exchange adjustments – – (3) (3)

At 1 January 2007 – 112 858 970 

Depreciation for the year – 8 935 943 

Exchange adjustments – – (6) (6)

At 31 December 2007 – 120 1,787 1,907

Net book value

At 1 January 2006 847 296 1,469 2,612

At 31 December 2006 847 288 2,827 3,962

At 31 December 2007 847 280 3,341 4,468

Certain items are under fi nance lease agreements (Note 25). The freehold land and building of the company and certain 

leasehold properties of the subsidiary at carrying value of $12,934,000 are mortgaged to banks to secure direct facilities 

granted by the banks (Note 26).

The depreciation expense is charged to administrative expenses in the income statement.
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15. GOODWILL
  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Cost

At beginning of the year 330 330 

Increase in shareholding in a subsidiary (Note 17) 27 –

At end of the year 357 330

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. Each of those cash-generating units 

represents the group’s investment in each subsidiary as follows:

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Name of subsidiaries

Best World Lifestyle Sdn. Bhd. (“BWLSB”) 324 324 

BWL (Thailand) Company Limited (“BWLT”) 6 6 

Best World China Investment Pte Ltd (“BWC”) 27 –

Cost as at end of year 357 330

The goodwill was tested for impairment at the end of the year. An impairment loss is the amount by which the carrying 

amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit (“CGU”) exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset 

or a cash-generating unit is the higher of its fair value less cost to sell or its value in use. The recoverable amounts of cash-

generating units have been determined based on the value in use method.

In this case no impairment charges were recognised because the carrying amount of all cash-generating units was lower 

than their recoverable amount.

The value in use was determined by management. The key assumptions for the value in use calculations are as follows:

 2007 2006

1. Estimated discount rates using pre-tax rates that refl ect current  10.0% for  9.0% for 

 market assessments at the risks specifi c to the CGUs. BWLSB, BWLT and  BWLSB and 

  BWC activities BWLT activities

2. Growth rates based on industry growth forecasts and not exceeding 

 the average long-term growth rate for the relevant markets. 3.0% 3.0%

3. Cash fl ow forecasts derived from the most recent fi nancial budgets 

 approved by management for the next fi ve years. 5 years 5 years
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16. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS
 Product License Trade marks Total 

Group $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost

At 1 January 2006 524 169 693 

Additions 1,482 128 1,610

At 1 January 2007 2,006 297 2,303 

Additions – 91 91 

Exchange adjustments (4) – (4)

At 31 December 2007 2,002 388 2,390

Amortisation and impairment

At 1 January 2006 – 17 17 

Amortisation for the year – 38 38

At 1 January 2007 – 55 55 

Amortisation for the year – 41 41

At 31 December 2007 – 96 96

Net book value

At 1 January 2006 524 152 676

At 31 December 2006 2,006 242 2,248

At 31 December 2007 2,002 292 2,294

 (a)

 Product License Trade marks Total 

Company $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost

At 1 January 2006 – 133 133 

Additions – 125 125

At 1 January 2007 – 258 258 

Additions – 15 15

At 31 December 2007 – 273 273

Amortisation and impairment

At 1 January 2006 – 17 17 

Amortisation for the year – 26 26

At 1 January 2007 – 43 43 

Amortisation for the year – 27 27

At 31 December 2007 – 70 70

Net book value

At 1 January 2006 – 116 116

At 31 December 2006 – 215 215

At 31 December 2007 – 203 203
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16. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (cont’d)
The amortisation expense is charged to administrative expenses in the income statement.

(a) The company entered into an asset sale and purchase agreement dated 16 January 2004, as supplemented by Supplemental 

Agreement dated 16 February 2004 (the “Vigor Acquisition Agreement”) with Chengdu Weige’er Stock Holding Co., Ltd 

and Chengdu Tonglian Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd to acquire 20 product licences, inventories and all the trademarks in 

respect of the range of nutritional supplements sold and marketed in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) for the 

past fi ve years under the brand “Vigor”. The consideration payable in respect of this acquisition is approximately but 

not more than RMB20 million (S$4.2 million).

On 6 April 2004, the company, Best World China Investments Pte. Ltd. (“BWC”), Chengdu Weige’er Stock Holding Co., Ltd 

and Chengdu Tonglian Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd entered into an agreement to novate all the ultimate holding company’s 

rights, interest and obligations under the Vigor Acquisition Agreement to BWC.

On 9 August 2005, BWC, Best World Lifestyle (Shanghai) Co., Ltd, Chengdu Weige’er Stock Holding Co., Ltd and Chengdu 

Tonglian Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd entered into an agreement to novate the company’s right, interest and obligation under 

the Vigor Acquisition Agreement to Best World Lifestyle (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Best World Lifestyle (Shanghai) Co., Ltd (“BWL Shanghai”) completed the acquisition under the Vigor Acquisition Agreement 

during 2006 and acquired 16 product licenses from the vendor. Four product licences and certain inventories stated 

in the agreement were not transferred to BWL Shanghai. The net consideration for the acquisition of the 16 product 

licenses amounted to RMB10.03 million (S$2.0 million).

The useful lives of the product licenses is estimated to be 25 years. Amortisation of the product licenses cost commence 

when the products under the product licenses commence trading. An impairment test is performed at each reporting 

date and an impairment loss is recognised in the income statement if the carrying amount exceeded the recoverable 

amount of the product licenses.

17. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES
  Company

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Movements during the year

At beginning of year 3,174 3,137 

Additions 7,876 37

Unquoted equity shares at cost 11,050 3,174 

Less allowance for impairment (52) (52)

 10,998 3,122

Net book value of subsidiaries 8,347 5,945 

Analysis of above amounts denominated in non-functional currency:

Malaysian Ringgits 1,753 1,753 

Indonesian Rupiah 115 115 

New Taiwan Dollars 94 – 

United States Dollars 7,782 –
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17. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)
  Company

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Movement in allowance for impairment

Balance at beginning of year 52 – 

Charge to income statement as Other Charges – 52

Balance at end of year 52 52

The subsidiaries held by the company and the group are listed below:
  Percentage of equity 

 Cost in books of Company held by group

Name of subsidiaries, country of incorporation,  2007 2006 2007 2006 

place of operations and principal activities $’000 $’000 % %

Held by the company

Best World Lifestyle Pte Ltd(a) 1,251 1,251 100 100 

Singapore
Distribution of cosmetics, skin care, nutritional supplements, 

 personal care products and healthcare equipment

Avance Living Pte. Ltd.(a) 4 4 100 100 

Singapore
Distribution of nutritional supplements, 

 personal care products and healthcare equipment

Institute of BWL Pte. Ltd.(a) 3 3 100 100 

Singapore
Provision of courses for beauty therapy. Inactive during the year

Best World Lifestyle Sdn. Bhd.(b) 1,753 1,753 70 70 

Malaysia
Import and distribution of cosmetics, skin care, 

 nutritional supplements, personal care products 

 and healthcare equipment

PT Best World Indonesia(c) 115 115 70 70 

Indonesia
Import and distribution of cosmetics skin care, 

 nutritional supplements, personal care products 

 and healthcare equipment

BWL (Thailand) Company Limited(d)(k) 48 48 49 49 

Thailand
Import and distribution of cosmetics, skin care, 

 nutritional supplements, personal care products 

 and healthcare equipment
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17. Investment in Subsidiaries (cont’d)
  Percentage of equity 

 Cost in books of Company held by group

Name of subsidiaries, country of incorporation,  2007 2006 2007 2006 

place of operations and principal activities $’000 $’000 % %

Best World China Investments Pte. Ltd.(a) * * 100 95 

Singapore
Investment holding company

Best World Lifestyle (HK) Company Limited(e) * * 100 100 

Hong Kong
Distribution of cosmetics, skin care, nutritional supplements, 

 personal care products and healthcare equipment 

BBWL Sdn Bhd(f) * * 100 100 

Brunei
Import and distribution of cosmetics skin care, 

 nutritional supplements, personal care products 

 and healthcare equipment

Best World Lifestyle Pty Ltd(g) * * 100 100 

Australia
Import and distribution of cosmetics skin care, 

 nutritional supplements, personal care products 

 and healthcare equipment

Best World (Hunan) Health Sciences Company Ltd(h) 7,782 – 100 – 

China
Distribution of skin care and health-related products

 (Incorporated on 25 May 2007)

Best World Lifestyle (Taiwan) Co., Ltd(i) 94 – 100 – 

Taiwan
Distribution of health food, network services, 

 sanitary products, skin care and cosmetic products

 (Incorporated on 2 August 2007)

PT Best World Lifestyle Indonesia(c)(l) – – – –

Indonesia
Distribution of cosmetics skin care, nutritional supplements, 

 personal care products and healthcare equipment

  11,050 3,174

Held through Best World China Investments Pte. Ltd.

Best World Lifestyle (Shanghai) Co., Ltd(j) 3,006 3,006 95 95 

People’s Republic of China
Import and distribution of cosmetics skin care, 

 nutritional supplements, personal care products 

 and healthcare equipment. Has not commenced 

 commercial operations.
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17. Investment in Subsidiaries (cont’d)
(a) Audited by RSM Chio Lim, a member of RSM International.
(b) Audited by Horwath Malaysia.
(c) Audited by RSM AAJ Associates, a member of RSM International.
(d) Audited by RSM Nelson Wheeler (Thailand) Limited, a member of RSM International.
(e) Audited by RSM Nelson Wheeler, a member of RSM International.
(f) Audited by Lee & Raman.
(g) Audited by DL&P Pty Ltd.
(h) Audited by Guangzhou Hui Hua Certifi ed Public Accountants Ltd.
(i) Audited by Kwang-I Earnest & Co., CPAS., a member of RSM International.
(j) Audited by Shu Lun Pan Certifi ed Public Accountants Co., Ltd.
(k) The group considers the company as subsidiary of the group as the group has management control over the company 

through a shareholders’ agreement.
(l) The entity is not owned by the group directly or indirectly through subsidiaries, but is consolidated as the group is able to 

have control over the entity’s fi nancial and operating policies by virtue of an agreement with the shareholders of the entity.
* Denotes amount less than $1,000.

18. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSET
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Held-to-maturity investment – Amortised cost:

Unquoted Long Term Structured Deposit 218 – – –

Long term structured deposit was in respect of a fi ve year structured investment placed with a licensed bank. The effective 

interest rates per annum of the structured deposits at the balance sheet date range from 8.0% to 8.5% (2006: Nil). The 

structured deposits have maturity period of fi ve years (2006: Nil).

The fair value of the unquoted long term structured deposit is deemed to be not reliably measurable as the probabilities of 

the various estimates within the range cannot be reasonably assessed as used in estimating fair values.

None of the fi nancial assets measured at amortised cost were reclassifi ed to fi nancial assets at fair value.

19. OTHER RECEIVABLES
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loan receivable from subsidiary (Notes 3 and 17) – – 191 –

Analysis of above amounts denominated 

 in non-functional currency:

Thai Bahts – – 191 –

The loan receivable is for a period of three years from the 1 October 2007. The principal of the loan is repayable by the end 

of the expiry term. The agreement for the loan receivable provides that it is unsecured and with 3.5% per annum of interest. 

The interest is repayable at the end of each three months. The carrying value of the loan approximates the fair value.
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20. INVENTORIES
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Finished goods for resale 5,569 5,179 4,253 4,228

Inventories are stated after allowance:

Balance at beginning and end of year (74) (74) (74) (74)

Increase in inventories of fi nished goods (390) (831) (25) (775)

Cost of purchases 24,709 18,050 21,942 15,928

There are no inventories pledged as security for liabilities.

21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade receivables

Outside parties 13,073 12,101 1,444 1,001 

Subsidiaries (Notes 3 and 17) – – 12,786 8,919 

Less: allowance for impairment (134) (115) (972) (603)

Subtotal 12,939 11,986 13,258 9,317

Other receivables

Subsidiaries (Notes 3 and 17) – – 11,133 7,414 

Tax recoverable 1,120 505 – – 

Other receivables 3,020 281 140 182 

Less: allowance for impairment (24) (11) (278) (277)

Subtotal 4,116 775 10,995 7,319

Total trade and other receivables 17,055 12,761 24,253 16,636

Movements in above allowance

Non-related trade and other receivables

Balance at beginning of year 126 5 880 – 

Charge for trade receivables to income statement 

 included in other charges 19 110 369 603 

Charge for other receivables to income statement 

 included in other charges 13 11 1 277

Balance at end of year 158 126 1,250 880

The allowance is based on individual accounts that are determined to be impaired at the year end date. These are not secured.
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22. OTHER ASSETS
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Deposits 1,347 2,095 1,185 1,787 

Prepayments 150 138 66 66

Total other assets 1,497 2,233 1,251 1,853

23. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Not restricted in use 33,605 19,400 11,783 9,533 

Restricted in use(a) 1,718 2,312 1,500 2,094

  35,323 21,712 13,283 11,627

Interest earning balances 8,448 12,250 8,231 10,413

(a) This is for fi xed deposit pledged to a bank to secure banker guarantee given to a third party and banking facilities granted to the company.

The rate of interest for the cash on interest earning accounts is between 2.1% and 4.9% (2006: 2.5% and 4.7%) per year. 

These approximate the weighted effective interest rate.

The carrying amounts are assumed to be a reasonable approximation of fair values.

A Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated cash fl ow statement.
  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

As shown above 35,323 21,712 

Cash restricted in use over 3 months (1,718) (2,312)

Cash and cash equivalents as stated 33,605 19,400

B Non-cash transactions.  

In 2006, there were acquisitions of plant and equipment with a total cost of $938,000 acquired by means of fi nance leases.
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24. SHARE CAPITAL
 Number  Issued share 

 of shares capital 

 ’000 $’000

Ordinary shares of no par value:

Balance at 1 January 2006 165,000 4,950 

Transfer of share premium balance(a) – 12,736

Balance at 31 December 2006 165,000 17,686 

Issue of bonus shares(b) 41,250 –

Balance at 31 December 2007 206,250 17,686

(a) With the changes to the Companies Act, Cap 50, effective from 30 January 2006, there is the removal of the concept of par value and 
authorised capital and there is no share premium account. The company had a share premium account balance of $12,736,000 at 1 January 
2006. This amount has been included in share capital as required by the changes to the Company Act.

(b) During the year ended 31 December 2007, the company issued 41,249,997 new ordinary shares by way of a bonus issue on the basis of 
one bonus share for every four existing ordinary shares.

The ordinary shares of no par value carry no right to fi xed income and are fully paid. The company is not subject to any 

externally imposed capital requirements.

The objectives when managing capital are: to safeguard the company’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it 

can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefi ts for other stakeholders, and to provide an adequate return 

to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level or risk. The company sets the amount of 

capital in proportion to risk. The company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes 

in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital 

structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new 

shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

The only externally imposed capital requirement is that for the group to maintain its listing on the Singapore Stock Exchange 

it has to have share capital of at least a free fl oat of at least 10% of the shares. The company met the capital requirement on 

its initial listing and the rules limiting treasury share purchases mean it will automatically continue to satisfy that requirement, 

as it did throughout the year. Management receive a report from the registrars regularly on substantial share interests 

showing the non-free fl oat and it demonstrated continuing compliance with the 10% limit throughout the year.

The company has insignifi cant external borrowings. The debt-to-adjusted capital ratio does not provide a meaningful indicator 

of the risk of borrowings.
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25. FINANCE LEASES
 Minimum  Finance  Present 

 payments charges value 

Group $’000 $’000 $’000

2007

Minimum lease payments payable:

Due within one year 195 (29) 166 

Due within 2 to 5 years 572 (87) 485 

Due after 5 years 2 (1) 1

Total 769 (117) 652

Net book value of plant and equipment under fi nance leases   862

2006

Minimum lease payments payable:

Due within one year 201 (30) 171 

Due within 2 to 5 years 742 (110) 632 

Due after 5 years 59 (12) 47

Total 1,002 (152) 850

Net book value of plant and equipment under fi nance leases   1,106

 Minimum  Finance  Present 

 payments charges value 

Company $’000 $’000 $’000

2007

Minimum lease payments payable:

Due within one year 127 (20) 107 

Due within 2 to 5 years 387 (62) 325 

Due after 5 years 2 (1) 1

Total 516 (83) 433

Net book value of plant and equipment under fi nance leases   516

2006

Minimum lease payments payable:

Due within one year 127 (20) 107 

Due within 2 to 5 years 467 (75) 392 

Due after 5 years 49 (9) 40

Total 643 (104) 539

Net book value of plant and equipment under fi nance leases   667

It is the group’s policy to lease certain of its plant and equipment under fi nance leases. The average lease term is about 

seven years. The rate of interest for fi nance leases is about 3.3% to 3.9% (2006: 2.9% to 3.7%) per year. There is an exposure 

to fair value from interest risk because interest rates are fi xed at the contract date. All leases are on a fi xed repayment 

basis and no arrangements have been entered into for contingent rental payments. All leases obligations are denominated 

in Singapore dollar. The fair value of the lease obligations approximates to their carrying amount. The obligations under 

fi nance leases are secured by the lessor’s charge over the leased assets.



BEST WORLD ANNUAL REPORT 200778

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2007

26. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current

Bank loans (secured) 957 1,008 391 427 

Current

Bank loans (secured) 56 61 33 32

Total 1,013 1,069 424 459

The non-current portion is repayable as follows:

Due within 2 to 5 years 250 267 148 141 

After 5 years 707 741 243 286

Total non-current portion 957 1,008 391 427

The range of fl oating rate interest paid were as follows:
 2007 2006

Group

Bank loans 4.25% to 5.0% 4.25% to 5.0% 

Company

Bank loans 4.25% to 4.5% 4.25% to 4.5%

The exposure of the borrowings to interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates at the balance sheet dates 

are as follows:

Below 6 months 28 31 16 16 

Within 6 to 12 months 28 30 17 16 

Within 2 to 5 years 250 267 148 141 

Over 5 years 707 741 243 286

Total borrowings 1,013 1,069 424 459

The above bank loans are denominated in Singapore dollars and are secured by joint and several guarantees from certain 

directors and the legal mortgage of the company and a subsidiary’s properties. The bank loans are repayable within 15 to 

20 years from May 1996 and December 2004. The fl oating interest rates ranged from 3.0% to 5.0% (2006: 3.0% to 4.25%) 

per year. The carrying value of long-term debt approximates the fair value.
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27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade payables

Outside parties and accrued liabilities 12,746 9,602 4,156 2,938 

Subsidiaries (Notes 3 and 17) – – 328 194 

Provision for penalty (Note 7) 800 – – –

Subtotal 13,546 9,602 4,484 3,132

Other payables

Subsidiaries (Notes 3 and 17) – – 458 271 

Other payables 4,330 766 657 272

Subtotal 4,330 766 1,115 543

Total trade and other payables 17,876 10,368 5,599 3,675

28. FORWARD CURRENCY CONTRACTS
This includes the gross amount of all notional values for contracts that have not yet been settled or cancelled. The amount 

of notional value outstanding is not necessarily a measure or indication of market risk, as the exposure of certain contracts 

may be offset by that of other contracts.
    Fair value

  Reference   (loss)

 Principal currency Maturity $’000

Forward currency contract 1,300,000 USD 28 April 2008 (117)

Currency derivatives are utilised to hedge signifi cant future transactions and cash fl ows. The entity is party to a variety 

of foreign currency forward contracts and options in the management of its exchange rate exposures. The instruments 

purchased are primarily denominated in the currencies of the entity’s principal markets. As a matter of principle, the entity 

does not enter into derivative contracts for speculative purposes.

The fair value loss is not charged to income statement as it is not considered signifi cant.

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS
29A. Financial risk management
The main purpose of the fi nancial instruments is to raise fi nance for the entity’s operations. The main risks arising from the 

entity’s fi nancial instruments are credit risk, interest risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and market price risk comprising 

interest rate and currency risk exposures. However these risks are low or minimal. The fi nancial instruments comprise some 

cash and liquid resources, receivables, and payables, and some borrowings. Credit risk on cash balances is limited because 

the counter-parties are banks with high credit ratings. An ongoing credit evaluation is performed of the debtors’ fi nancial 

condition and a loss from impairment is recognised in the income statement. There is no signifi cant concentration of credit 

risk, as the exposure is spread over a large number of counter-parties and customers unless otherwise disclosed in the 

notes to the fi nancial statements.

The company has certain strategies for the management of fi nancial risks and action to be taken in order to manage the 

fi nancial risks. However these are not documented in formal written documents. The following guidelines are followed:

1. Minimise interest rate, currency, credit and market risks for all kinds of transactions.

2. Maximise the use of “natural hedge”: favouring as much as possible the natural off-setting of sales and costs and 

payables and receivables denominated in the same currency and therefore put in place hedging strategies only for the 

excess balance. The same strategy is pursued with regard to interest rate risk.
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (cont’d)
29A. Financial risk management (cont’d)
3. All fi nancial risk management activities are carried out and monitored by senior management staff.

4. All fi nancial risk management activities are carried out following the good market practices.

The main market risks subject to exposure are interest rates and foreign exchange. There is also exposure to credit risk 

and liquidity risk. Credit risk on cash balances and derivative fi nancial instruments is limited because the counter-parties 

are banks with high credit ratings. The group fi nance manager who monitors the procedures reports to the treasury sub-

committee of the board.

29B. Carrying amount of fi nancial assets and liabilities
The following table summarises the carrying amount of fi nancial assets and liabilities recorded at the end of the year by 

FRS 39 categories:
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through the income statement 

 designated as such upon initial recognition – – – – 

Financial assets at fair value through the income statement 

 classifi ed as held for trading – – – – 

Held-to-maturity investments 218 – – – 

Cash and cash equivalents 35,323 21,712 13,283 11,627 

Trade and other receivables 17,055 12,761 24,253 16,636

At end of year 52,596 34,473 37,536 28,263

 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through the income statement 

 designated as such upon initial recognition – – – – 

Financial liabilities at fair value through the income statement 

 classifi ed as held for trading – – – – 

Measured at amortised cost:

Other fi nance liabilities 1,013 1,069 424 459 

Finance leases 652 850 433 539 

Trade and other payables 17,076 10,368 5,599 3,675

At end of year 18,741 12,287 6,456 4,673
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (cont’d)
29C. Credit risk on fi nancial assets
Financial assets that are potentially subject to concentrations of credit risk and failures by counterparties to discharge 

their obligations consist principally of cash, cash equivalents and trade and other accounts receivable. Credit risk on cash 

balances and derivative fi nancial instruments is limited because the counter-parties are banks with high credit ratings. The 

exposure to credit risk is controlled by setting limits on the exposure to individual customers and these are disseminated to 

the relevant persons concerned and compliance is monitored by management. As part of the process of setting customer 

credit limits, different external credit reference agencies are used, according to the country of the customer.

The average credit period generally granted to non-related trade receivable customers is about 30 days (2006: 30 days). 

But some customers take a longer period to settle the amounts. The total of overdue accounts was $2,744,000 (2006: 

$5,158,000). The total settled after the year end date was about $393,000 (2006: $3,610,000).

Other receivables are normally with no fi xed terms and therefore there is no maturity.

Current receivables with a short duration are not discounted and the carrying values are assumed to be a reasonable 

approximation of fair value.

 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

Concentration of trade receivable customers $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Top 1 customer 847 1,274 847 568 

Top 2 customers 1,543 2,315 1,139 760 

Top 3 customers 2,023 3,239 1,158 782

29D. Liquidity risk
The liquidity risk is managed on the basis of expected maturity dates of the fi nancial liabilities.

The following table analyses fi nancial liabilities by remaining contractual maturity (contractual and undiscounted cash fl ows):

 Other   

 Financial  Finance  Trade and 

Group Liabilities Leases other payables  Total

2007

Less than 1 year 56 166 17,076 17,298 

2 – 5 years 250 485 – 735 

Over 5 years 707 1 – 708

At end of year 1,013 652 17,076 18,741

2006

Less than 1 year 61 171 10,368 10,600 

2 – 5 years 267 632 – 899 

Over 5 years 741 47 – 788

At end of year 1,069 850 10,368 12,287
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (cont’d)
29D. Liquidity risk (cont’d)
 Other   

 Financial  Finance  Trade and 

Company Liabilities Leases other payables  Total

2007

Less than 1 year 33 107 5,599 5,739 

2 – 5 years 148 325 – 473 

Over 5 years 243 1 – 244

At end of year 424 433 5,599 6,456

2006

Less than 1 year 32 107 3,675 3,814 

2 – 5 years 141 392 – 533 

Over 5 years 286 40 – 326

At end of year 459 539 3,675 4,673

The average credit period taken to settle non-related trade payables is about 30 days. The other payables are with short-

term durations. The carrying amounts are assumed to be a reasonable approximation of fair values.

It is expected that all the liabilities will be paid at their contractual maturity. In order to meet such cash commitments the 

operating activity is expected to generate suffi cient cash infl ows. In addition, the fi nancial assets are held for which there 

is a liquid market and that are readily available to meet liquidity needs.

  Group

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Bank facilities

Undrawn borrowing facilities 3,064 3,064 

Bank guarantee 119 119

The undrawn borrowing facilities are available for operating activities and to settle other commitments. Borrowing facilities 

are maintained to ensure funds are available for budgeted operations. A monthly schedule showing the maturity of fi nancial 

liabilities and unused borrowing facilities is provided to the directors to assist them in monitoring the liquidity risk.
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (cont’d)
29E. Interest rate risk
The interest rate risk exposure is mainly concerns fi nancial liabilities and fi nancial assets. These fi nancial instruments are 

both at fi xed rate and fl oating rates. The following table analyses the breakdown of the fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities 

(excluding derivatives) by type of interest rate:

 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets:

Fixed rate – – 191 – 

Floating rate 8,666 12,250 8,231 10,413 

Non-interest bearing 43,930 22,223 29,114 17,850

At end of year 52,596 34,473 37,536 28,263

Financial liabilities:

Fixed rate 652 850 433 539 

Floating rate 1,013 1,069 424 459 

Non-interest bearing 17,076 10,368 5,599 3,675

At end of year 18,741 12,287 6,456 4,673

 2007 2006 

Sensitivity analysis $’000 $’000

A hypothetical increase in interest rates by 50 basis points 

 would have an adverse effect on group profi t before tax of 37 56 

A hypothetical increase in interest rates by 100 basis points 

 would have an adverse effect on group profi t before tax of 74 112 

A hypothetical increase in interest rates by 150 basis points 

 would have an adverse effect on group profi t before tax of 112 168 

A hypothetical increase in interest rates by 200 basis points would have 

 an adverse effect on group profi t before tax of 149 224

The analysis has been performed separately for fi xed interest rate fi nancial assets and liabilities and fl oating interest rate 

fi nancial assets and liabilities. The impact of a change in interest rates on fi xed interest rate fi nancial instruments has 

been assessed in terms of changing of their fair value. The impact of a change in interest rates on fl oating interest rate 

fi nancial instruments has been assessed in terms of changing of their cash fl ows and therefore in terms of the impact on 

net expenses.

In management’s opinion, the above effective interest rates are unrepresentative of the inherent interest risks as the historical 

exposure does not refl ect the exposure in future.
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (cont’d)
29F. Foreign currency risks
There is exposure to foreign currency risk as part of its normal business.

Analysis of above amount denominated in non-functional currency:
  Trade and Other 

 Cash Receivables Total 

Group $’000 $’000 $’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

At 31 December 2007:

United States Dollars 9,093 17 9,110 

Indonesian Rupiah 9,184 10,203 19,387 

Hong Kong Dollars 443 145 588 

Malaysian Ringgits 1,978 3,032 5,010 

New Taiwan Dollars 263 – 263 

China Yuan Renminbi 504 156 660 

Australian Dollars – 9 9 

Thai Bahts 557 82 639 

Brunei Dollars 22 12 34

 22,044 13,656 35,700

At 31 December 2006:

United States Dollars 782 31 813 

Indonesian Rupiah 1,393 6,144 7,537 

Hong Kong Dollars 190 121 311 

Malaysian Ringgits 4,084 3,292 7,376 

Thai Bahts 209 73 282 

Brunei Dollars – 11 11

 6,658 9,672 16,330

 Other fi nancial  Trade and other 

 liabilities Finance Leases payables Total 

Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

At 31 December 2007

United States Dollars – – 2,181 2,181 

Japanese Yen – – 3 3 

Indonesian Rupiah – – 8,458 8,458 

Hong Kong Dollars – – 108 108 

Malaysian Ringgits – – 1,801 1,801 

Thai Bahts – – 144 144 

Brunei Dollars – – 7 7 

Taiwan New Dollars – – 28 28 

China Yuan Renminbi – – 310 310 

Australian Dollars – – 2 2

 – – 13,042 13,042
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (cont’d)
29F. Foreign currency risks (cont’d)
 Other fi nancial  Trade and other 

 liabilities Finance Leases payables Total 

Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (cont’d)

At 31 December 2006

United States Dollars – – 1,348 1,348 

Japanese Yen – – 2 2 

New Zealand Dollars – – 11 11 

Indonesian Rupiah – – 2,085 2,085 

Hong Kong Dollars – – 114 114 

Malaysian Ringgits – – 788 788 

Thai Bahts – – 741 741 

Brunei Dollars – – 109 109

 – – 5,198 5,198

  Trade and other 

 Cash receivables Total 

Company $’000 $’000 $’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

As at 31 December 2007

United States Dollars 3,540 435 3,975

 3,540 435 3,975

As at 31 December 2006

United States Dollars 783 31 814

 783 31 814

 Other fi nancial  Trade and other 

 liabilities Finance Leases payables Total 

Company $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

At 31 December 2007

United States Dollars – – 1,517 1,517 

Japanese Yen – – 217 217 

Hong Kong Dollars – – 45 45 

Malaysian Ringgits – – 611 611 

Korean Won – – 600 600 

Taiwan New Dollars – – 613 613 

China Yuan Renminbi – – 329 329 

Australian Dollars – – 2 2

 – – 3,934 3,934

At 31 December 2006

United States Dollars – – 1,348 1,348 

Japanese Yen – – 2 2 

New Zealand Dollars – – 11 11 

Hong Kong Dollars – – 7 7

 – – 1,368 1,368
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (cont’d)
29F. Foreign currency risks (cont’d)
 2007 2006

Sensitivity analysis $’000 $’000

A hypothetical 10% increase in the exchange rate of the function currency $ 

 against all other currencies would have a favourable/(adverse) effect 

 on group profi t before tax of (2,060) (1,257) 

A hypothetical 10% increase in the exchange rate of the function currency $ 

 against the US$ would have a favourable/(adverse) effect 

 on group profi t before tax of (630) (196) 

A hypothetical 10% increase in the exchange rate of the function currency $ 

 against the Indonesian Rupiah would have a favourable/(adverse) effect 

 on group profi t before tax of (994) (496) 

A hypothetical 10% increase in the exchange rate of the function currency $ 

 against the Malaysian Ringgits would have a favourable/(adverse) effect 

 on group profi t before tax of (292) (599)

The analysis above has been carried out on the following basis:

1. Without taking into consideration hedged transactions.

2. Taking into consideration the currency risk relating to available for sale investments in companies listed on the Singapore 

Stock Exchange (see below).

In management’s opinion, the above sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the 

year end exposures do not refl ect the exposures during the year.

30. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
Estimated amounts committed at the balance sheet date for future capital expenditure but not recognised in the fi nancial 

statements are as follows:
  Group and company

 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000

Commitment to purchase of plant and equipment – 304 

Commitment to take up shares in Best World (Hunan) 

 Health Sciences Company Ltd (US$5,536,000) 8,000 –
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31. OPERATING LEASE PAYMENT COMMITMENTS
At the balance sheet date the total of future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Not later than one year 12,811 736 624 597 

Later than one year and not later than fi ve years 679 2,295 397 980

Total 13,490 3,031 1,021 1,577

Rental for the year 1,594 1,606 614 437

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable for certain offi ce premises and retail outlets. The lease rental terms 

are negotiated for an average term of three years and rentals are subject to an escalation clause but the amount of the rent 

increase is not to exceed a certain percentage. Such increases are not included in the above amounts.

32. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
 Group Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Undertaking to support subsidiaries with defi cit – – 1,869 1,341

33. CHANGES AND ADOPTION OF FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
The XBRL format has been used for the fi rst time. Adoption of the new XBRL format has resulted in some reclassifi cations in 

the components of the fi nancial statements and related notes but these did not require modifi cations to fi nancial statements 

measurements.

For the year ended 31 December 2007 the following new or revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards were adopted 

for the fi rst time. The new or revised standards did not require any material modifi cation of the measurement method or 

the presentation in the fi nancial statements.

FRS No.  Title

FRS 1   Presentation of Financial Statements – Amendments relating to capital disclosures

FRS 40   Investment Property*

FRS 107   Financial Instruments: Disclosures

FRS 107   Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Implementation Guidance

INT FRS 105  Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds*

INT FRS 107  Applying the Restatement Approach under FRS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinfl ationary Economies*

INT FRS 108  Scope of FRS 102*

INT FRS 109  Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives*

INT FRS 110  Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment

* Not relevant to the entity.
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34. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
The following new or revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards that have been issued will be effective in future. The 

transfer to the new or revised standards from the effective dates is not expected to have a material impact on the fi nancial 

statements.

      Effective date for periods 

FRS No.  Title beginning on or after

FRS 23   Borrowing Costs 1 January 2009

FRS 108  Operating Segments 1 January 2009

INT FRS 111  FRS102 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions* 1 March 2007

INT FRS 112  Service Concessions Arrangements* 1 January 2008

* Not relevant to the entity.

35. RECLASSIFICATIONS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Effective from 1 January 2007 certain new or revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards and XBRL format were adopted 

as mentioned in Note 33. Adoption of these has resulted in some changes in the detailed application of the accounting 

policies and some modifi cations to fi nancial statements presentation and these changes are summarised below:

 After  Before 

 reclassifi cation reclassifi cation Difference 

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group Income Statement

Interest Income 456 – 456 

Finance Costs (123) – (123) 

Other Charges (465) (253) (212) 

Financial income – 456 (456) 

Financial expense – (507) 507 

Other income – 172 (172)
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MAJOR 
PROPERTIES HELD 
FOR INVESTMENT

Location Description Existing Use Tenure of Land

37 Kallang Pudding Road 10-storey building Packaging facility/Warehouse Freehold land

Block B Tong Lee Building

#05-03/04

Singapore 349315

Block 726 Ang Mo Kio Avenue 6 2-storey building Business Centre Leasehold land expiring 

#01-4150   on 1 October 2079

Singapore 560726

No. 11 Jalan Radin Anum 4-storey building Offi ce and Business Centre Leasehold land expiring 

Bandar Baru Seri Petaling 57000   on 5 April 2078

Kuala Lumpur

Malaysia

141 Jalan Danga 3-storey building Offi ce and Business Centre Freehold land

Taman Nusa Bestari Dua

81300 Johor Bahru

Malaysia
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SHAREHOLDING 
STATISTICS
AS AT 17 MARCH 2008

Class of shares  : Ordinary shares fully paid

Voting rights  : One vote per share

No. of issued and paid-up shares : 206,249,997

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDERS BY SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
  % of  % of 

Size of Shareholdings No. of Shareholders Shareholders No. of Shares Shareholdings

1–999 77 10.52 31,971 0.02 

1,000–10,000 386 52.73 1,615,523 0.78 

10,001–1,000,000 251 34.29 15,976,003 7.75 

1,000,001 and above 18 2.46 188,626,500 91.45

Grand Total 732 100.00 206,249,997 100.00

PERCENTAGE OF SHAREHOLDING IN THE HANDS OF PUBLIC
As at 17 March 2008, approximately 41.15% of the Company’s issued ordinary shares is held by the public and, therefore, Rule 

723 of the Listing Manual is complied with.

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS
   % of 

 Name Of Shareholder No. of Shares Shareholdings

1 D2 Investment Pte Ltd 75,000,000 36.36 

2 Raffl es Nominees Pte Ltd 15,194,250 7.37 

3 Morgan Stanley Asia (Singapore) Securities Pte Ltd 14,630,500 7.09 

4 HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd 13,343,750 6.47 

5 Citibank Nominees Singapore Pte Ltd 13,203,750 6.40 

6 Dora Hoan Beng Mui 11,352,000 5.50 

7 Doreen Tan Nee Moi 11,352,000 5.50 

8 DBS Nominees Pte Ltd 9,311,000 4.51 

9 Hong Leong Finance Nominees Pte Ltd 7,575,000 3.67 

10 United Overseas Bank Nominees Pte Ltd 5,583,500 2.71 

11 Phillip Securities Pte Ltd 2,350,250 1.14 

12 DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd 1,918,000 0.93 

13 OCBC Securities Private Ltd 1,583,250 0.77 

14 UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd 1,298,000 0.63 

15 Chua Siok Lan 1,250,000 0.61 

16 SBI E2-capital Asia Securities Pte Ltd 1,250,000 0.61 

17 Wee Kwee Huay Helene 1,231,250 0.60 

18 Chang Grace Shain-jou 1,200,000 0.58 

19 Wee Kheng Hoe Jason 921,000 0.45 

20 Lim & Tan Securities Pte Ltd 645,500 0.31

 Total 190,193,000 92.21
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REGISTER OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
 Direct Interest  Deemed Interest  

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

D2 Investment Pte Ltd 75,000,000 36.36 – –

Hoan Beng Mui Dora 11,352,000 5.50 75,000,000* 36.36 

Tan Nee Moi Doreen 11,352,000 5.50 75,000,000* 36.36

UBS AG 14,539,750 7.05 – –

* Hoan Beng Mui Dora and Tan Nee Moi Doreen are deemed to be interested in the shares held by D2 Investment Pte Ltd in the Company.
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NOTICE OF 
ANNUAL GENERAL 
MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at 1 Changi North Street 1, Lobby 2, 

Singapore 498789 on Wednesday, 30 April 2008 at 10.00 a.m. to transact the following businesses:

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS
1. To receive and adopt the Audited Accounts of the Company for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 

2007 and the Directors’ Report and the Auditors’ Report thereon.

2. To declare a fi nal one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 1.2 cents per ordinary share for the fi nancial year ended 

31 December 2007 and a special one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 0.8 cents per ordinary share.

3. To re-elect the following Directors retiring by rotation pursuant to Article 89 of the Company’s Articles 

of Association:

i) Dr Tan Nee Moi Doreen

ii) Mr Huang Ban Chin

4. To approve payment of Directors’ fees of S$90,000 for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2007 (2006: 

S$84,000).

5. To re-appoint Messrs RSM Chio Lim as Auditors of the Company and to authorise the Directors to fi x 

their remuneration.

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS
6. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following as an ordinary resolution with or without 

modifi cations:

Authority To Allot And Issue Shares
“That pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50, and the Listing Rules of the Singapore 

Exchange Securities Trading Limited, approval be and is hereby given to the Directors of the Company 

at any time to such persons and upon such terms and for such purposes as the Directors may in their 

absolute discretion deem fi t, to:

a) i) issue shares in the capital of the Company whether by way of rights, bonus or otherwise;

ii) make or grant offers, agreements or options that might or would require shares to be issued 

or other transferable rights to subscribe for or purchase shares (collectively, “Instruments”) 

including but not limited to the creation and issue of warrants, debentures or other instruments 

convertible into shares;

iii) issue additional Instruments arising from adjustments made to the number of Instruments 

previously issued in the event of rights, bonus or capitalisation issues; and

Resolution 1

Resolution 2

Resolution 3

Resolution 4

Resolution 5

Resolution 6

Resolution 7
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b) (notwithstanding the authority conferred by the shareholders may have ceased to be in force) issue shares in pursuance 

of any Instrument made or granted by the Directors while the authority was in force,

provided always that

the aggregate number of shares to be issued pursuant to this resolution (including shares to be issued in pursuance of 

Instruments made or granted pursuant to this resolution) does not exceed 50% of the Company’s total number of issued 

shares excluding treasury shares, of which the aggregate number of shares (including shares to be issued in pursuance 

of Instruments made or granted pursuant to this resolution) to be issued other than on a pro rata basis to shareholders of 

the Company does not exceed 20% of the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the Company, and 

for the purpose of this resolution, the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares shall be the Company’s 

total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares at the time this resolution is passed, after adjusting for;

a) new shares arising from the conversion or exercise of convertible securities,

b) new shares arising from exercising share options or vesting of share awards outstanding or subsisting at the time 

this resolution is passed provided the options or awards were granted in compliance with Part VIII of Chapter 8 of 

the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, and

c) any subsequent bonus issue, consolidation or subdivision of the Company’s shares, and

such authority shall, unless revoked or varied by the Company at a general meeting, continue in force until the conclusion 

of the next Annual General Meeting or the date by which the next Annual General Meeting of the Company is required 

by law to be held, whichever is the earlier.”

7. To transact any other ordinary business which may be properly transacted at an Annual General Meeting.
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NOTICE OF 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE OF BOOKS CLOSURE
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will be closed on 9 May 2008 

to determine the shareholders’ entitlements to the proposed dividends. Duly completed registrable transfers of shares received 

by the Company’s Share Registrar, Tricor Barbinder Share Registration Services (a business division of Tricor Singapore Pte. 

Ltd.) at 8 Cross Street, #11-00 PWC Building, Singapore 048424, up to 5.00 p.m. on 8 May 2008 will be registered to determine 

shareholders’ entitlements to the proposed dividends. Subject as aforesaid, shareholders whose securities accounts with The 

Central Depository (Pte) Limited are credited with ordinary shares in the capital of the Company as at 5.00 p.m. on the Book 

Closure Date will be entitled to the dividends.

The proposed dividends, if approved by the members at the Annual General Meeting, will be paid on 22 May 2008.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

EILEEN KOH
Company Secretary

Singapore

15 April 2008

Explanatory Notes:
1. The ordinary resolution in item 6 above is to authorise the Directors of the Company from the date of the above Meeting until 

the next Annual General Meeting to issue shares and convertible securities in the Company up to an amount not exceeding 
in aggregate 50 per cent of the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the Company of which the total 
number of shares and convertible securities issued other than on a pro rata basis to existing shareholders shall not exceed 20 
per cent of the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the Company at the time the resolution is passed, 
for such purposes as they consider would be in the interests of the Company. Rule 806(3) of the Listing Manual of Singapore 
Exchange Securities Trading Limited currently provides that the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the 
Company for this purpose shall be the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares at the time of this resolution 
is passed (after adjusting for new shares arising from the conversion of convertible securities or share options on issue at the 
time this resolution is passed and any subsequent consolidation or subdivision of the Company’s shares). This authority will, 
unless revoked or varied at a general meeting, expire at the next Annual General Meeting of the Company.

Notes:
1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint not more than two proxies to attend 

and vote in his stead.
2. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
3. If the appointor is a corporation, the proxy must be executed under seal or the hand of its duly authorised offi cer or attorney.
4. The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at the registered offi ce of the Company at 1 Changi North Street 1, Lobby 2, 

Singapore 498789 not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for the Meeting.



I/We (Name) 

of (Address) 

being a member/members of Best World International Limited (the “Company”), hereby appoint

and/or

or failing him/them, the Chairman of the meeting as my/our proxy/proxies to vote for me/us on my/our behalf and, 

if necessary, to demand a poll, at the Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held at 1 Changi North Street 1, Lobby 2, 

Singapore 498789 on Wednesday, 30 April 2008 at 10.00 a.m. and at any adjournment thereof.

I/We direct my/our proxy/proxies to vote for or against the Ordinary Resolutions to be proposed at the Annual General 

Meeting as indicated with an “X” in the spaces provided hereunder. If no specifi c directions as to voting are given, the 

proxy/proxies will vote or abstain from voting at his/their discretion.

 No. Ordinary Resolutions For Against

 1. To receive and adopt the Directors’ Report and Audited Accounts for 
the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2007 and the Auditors’ Report 
thereon. (Resolution 1)

 2. To declare a fi nal one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 1.2 cents per ordinary 
share for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2007 and a special one-
tier tax-exempt dividend of 0.8 cents per ordinary share. (Resolution 2)

 3. To re-elect the following Directors retiring by rotation pursuant to 
Article 89 of the Company’s Articles of Association:

 i) Dr Tan Nee Moi Doreen (Resolution 3)

 ii) Mr Huang Ban Chin (Resolution 4)

 4. To approve payment of Directors’ Fees of S$90,000 for the fi nancial 
year ended 31 December 2007. (Resolution 5)

 5. To re-appoint Messrs RSM Chio Lim as Auditors of the Company and 
to authorise the Directors to fi x their remuneration. (Resolution 6)

 6. To approve the Ordinary Resolution pursuant to Section 161 of the 
Companies Act, Chapter 50. (Resolution 7)

PROXY FORM
BEST WORLD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Company Registration No. 199006030Z

Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore

IMPORTANT:

1. For investors who have used their CPF monies to buy the Company’s shares, this Annual 
Report 2007 is forwarded to them at the request of their CPF Approved Nominees 
and is sent FOR INFORMATION ONLY.

2. This Proxy Form is not valid for use by CPF investors and shall be ineffective for all 
intents and purposes if used, or purported to be used, by them.

3. CPF Investors who wish to vote should contact their CPF Approved Nominees.

Total Number of Shares Held

Signature(s) of Member(s)/Common Seal

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ NOTES OVERLEAF

  NRIC/Passport  Proportion of 

Name Address Number shareholdings (%)

  NRIC/Passport  Proportion of 

Name Address Number shareholdings (%)

Dated this      day of       2008

Best World International Ltd: 1 Changi North Street 1 Lobby 2 Singapore 498789 Tel: (65) 6899 0088 Fax: (65) 6542 1533



NOTES :
1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting is entitled to appoint not more 

than two proxies to attend and vote in his stead. Such proxy need not be a member of the Company.

2. Where a member of the Company appoints two proxies, he shall specify the proportion of his shareholding (expressed 

as a percentage of the whole) to be represented by each such proxy.

3. The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly 

authorised in writing. Where the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies is executed by a corporation, it must be 

executed either under its common seal or under the hand of its attorney or duly authorised offi cer.

4. A corporation which is a member of the Company may authorise by resolution of its directors or other governing 

body such person as it thinks fi t to act as its representative at the Annual General Meeting, in accordance with its 

Articles of Association and Section 179 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore.

5. The instrument appointing proxy or proxies, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under 

which it is signed, or notarially certifi ed copy thereof, must be deposited at the registered offi ce of the Company 

at 1 Changi North Street 1, Lobby 2, Singapore 498789 not later than 48 hours before the time set for the Annual 

General Meeting.

6. A member should insert the total number of shares held. If the member has shares entered against his name in the 

Depository Register (as defi ned in Section 130A of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore), he should insert 

that number of shares. If the member has shares registered in his name in the Register of Members of the Company, 

he should insert the number of shares. If the member has shares entered against his name in the Depository Register 

and shares registered in his name in the Register of Members of the Company, he should insert the aggregate 

number of shares. If no number is inserted, this form of proxy will be deemed to relate to all the shares held by the 

member of the Company.

7. The Company shall be entitled to reject the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies if it is incomplete, improperly 

completed or illegible or where the true intentions of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instructions of 

the appointor specifi ed in the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies. In addition, in the case of members of the 

Company whose shares are entered against their names in the Depository Register, the Company may reject any 

instrument appointing a proxy or proxies lodged if such members are not shown to have shares entered against 

their names in the Depository Register 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Annual General Meeting 

as certifi ed by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited to the Company.

8. A Depositor shall not be regarded as a member of the Company entitled to attend the Annual General Meeting and 

to speak and vote thereat unless his name appears on the Depository Register 48 hours before the time set for the 

Annual General Meeting.
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